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FINAL REPORT

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS CLEARANCE SAMPLING
BUILDING INTERIOR
DATE: February 19, 2004
KELLCO JOB # 0008-14
CLIENT: PG&E

PO Box 770000, Mail Code B24
San Francisco, CA 94177

LOCATION: INTERIOR ONLY

Substation E
408 Linda Avenue
- Piedmont, CA

Executive Summary

 This report describes the equipment removal and cleanup of the bulldmg at Pacific Gas & Electric’s

(PG&E’s) property formerly know as Piedmont Substation E. The property is located on Linda
Avenue in Piedmont, California. The equipment removal and building cleanup activities were

‘completed in anticipation of the future sale and reuse of the property. KELLCO Services Inc.

(KELLCO) of Hayward California provided air testing during asbestos removal and lead paint chip
cleanup. In addition, KELLCO performed post cleanup sampling. KELLCO has prepared this report

to provide a summary of the cleanup.

During late 2000 and early 2001, the electrical and mechanical equipment that remained in the
building were removed and the interior of the building was cleaned. Some of the mechanical and
electrical equipment contained dielectric and lubricating oil. This equipment was drained of the fluids

Corporate: 3137 Diablo Avenue » Hayward, CA 94545-2701+ (510) 786-5751 o fax (510) 786-9625
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and the fluids were disposed off site according to applicable regulations. The equipment was cleaned
and disposed or recycled as appropriate. The building surfaces were cleaned to remove oil stains and

peeling lead paint. Some areas of interior lead-based paint, where necessary, were encapsulated with
coatings. Visible and accessible asbestos-containing materials were also removed. All activities were
completed in accordance with a Workplan prepared by KELLCO and approved by Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health Agency (ACDEH). During and following these cleanup
activities, KELLCO took soil, water and wipe samples of building and mechanical components.
Following completion of cleanup activities, the sample results were all below regulatory criteria.

1.0 Site Description and Project Background | |
Piedmont Substation E is located at 408 Linda Avenue in Piedmont, California. The substationis a -

" two-story building that housed electrical and mechanical equipment used to provide power. The

property is located in a residential neighborhood and is partially surrounded by fencing. Substation E
was originally built in 1926 to supply direct current power to the trolley line in the city of Piedmont.
The substation was also used to convert 12kV to 4kV electric power that served residents and
businesses in Piedmont and Oakland between 1926 and 1991. Some of the substation equipment was
removed during the 1990s for use at other PG&E facilities; however, other equipment remained
onsite, de-energized.

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of the equipment removal and building cleaning at Substation E was to prepare the
property for future sale and reuse. The scdpe of work and the methods were identified in the
WORKPLAN for Equipment Removal and Cleanup of Pacific Gas and Electric Company Substation
“E”, prepared by KELLCO and dated September 17, 2000 (KELLCO Workplan). The KELLCO
Workplan was submitted to Alameda County Department of Environmental Health Care (ACDEH)

* and verbally approved by ACDEH in a meeting in September 2000. The Workplan is included in

Appendix A
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1.2 Environmental Testing Prior to Equipment Removal and Building Cleanup

Between October 1999 and March 2000, PG&E’s Technical and Ecological Services (TES)
performed testing at Piedmont Substation E. The purpose of the TES investigation was to determine
whether hazardous materials associated with the past utility operations at the property remained in the
building and surrounding soil. Results of the 10/99-3/00 sampling were presented in a report entitled
Site Investigation at PG&E's Piedmont Substation E, and dated March 2000, which will be referred
to in this document as "TES 2000.* TES 2000 was submitted to the ACDEH and formed the basis for
the KELLCO Workplan for removing the equipment and cleaning the Substation. Inside the
substation, the TES 2000 report identified the presence of: |

e oil residues on some walls, floors, sumps, and équipment surfaces. A few of these residues

| contained polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) at trace levels. Out of 112 samples tested, only 16
samples had PCBs and only one sample slightly exceeded the federal cleanup criterion for
PCBs of 10 micrograms per. 100 square centimeters (10 u /100cm’; 40 CFR 761.125)

e equipment containing oil. Samples of the oil remaining in some of the equipment was collected
and analyzed for PCBs. These oil samples did not contain detectable levels of PCBs; however,
not all of the oil remaining in equipment was tested during the TES 2000 investigation.

e local corrosion staining in the battery room. |

‘e lead-based paint on the interior walls, locally peeling.

e elevated lead and PCBs in soil collected in a floor air duct in the motor room.

The TES 2000 investigation did not find asbestos in samples taken from the floor tiles, mortar, wall
debris or conduit wrap. However, likely non-friable and friable asbestos containing materials, including
transite door and equ.ﬁpment panels, lead/asbestos cables, and thermal system insulation were identified
during the planning for the substation cleanup. In addition, the elevated lead and PCBs in soil collected
from the floor air duct in the motor room (TES 2000) was originally thought to represent a potehtial
breach in the concrete floor of the building. Prior to building cleanup, KELLCO mspected this area
and drilled a soil boring. The results are included in Appendix B (which was submitted to ACDEH)
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and indicate that the floor is not breached in this area. PCBs were not reported in scil samples from
beneath the floor slab and lead is present at background levels.

In addition, prior to and during cleanup activities, KELLCO performed the following testing (the
results and sample locations are included as Appendix C): '

e On 10/31/00, KELLCO sampled water in the Control Room Sump for PCBs and lead; both
PCB and lead were reported to be “Non Detect” in the water sample. Sludge in the Exciter
Room sump was sampled. The analytical results on the sludge indicated elevated lead and
PCBs; the lead concentration exceeded the total threshold limit concentration (TTLC,
California Code of Regulations [CCR], Title 22, Chapter 11, Article 3} used to define a
hazardous waste; this material was disposed as a hazardous waste at Chemical Waste
Management’s Kettleman Hills facility.

e On 1/19/01 KELLCO collected two bulk samples of metal flaking from filters; these samples
were analyzed for metals. In addition, wipe samples from three air ducts were collected; these
samples were analyzed for metals and PCBs. The results were “Non Detect” for PCBs.
However, metals were elevated in the bulk samples and the wipe samples. Based on these data,
the bulk material was disposed as waste; metal ducts and filters were wet-wiped and sent to a

metal recycler.

e On 1/23/01 additional wipe samples were taken on the 3* fioor fan duct, 3* floor fan blade and
large transformer room air duct. These were analyzed for PCBs; PCBs were not reported in
the samples. '

Final Report — PG&E Substation E Interior
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e On 2/1/01, KELLCO performed random sampling on a fan and three ducts that had been
removed, cleaned and were ready for disposal. The samples were sent for PCB analysis, and
were found to be “Non Detect” for PCBs. | '

Based on the results of the TES 2000 investigation results and the KELLCO sampling, equipment
cleaning and removal and building cleaning were conducted by Decon Environmental Services (Decdn)
of Hayward, California, in accordance with the ACDEH approved Workplan from January to March
2001. These activities are described in the following sections and summarized on Table 1.

2.0 Equipment Cleaning and Removal
Decon sampled all oils that remained in onsite equipment ; oils that contained PCBs were removed
and disposed in accordance with applicable regulations. Oils that did not contain detectable PCBs
were sent to Evergreen Oil for reycling. Mechanical equipment, fans and removable air ducts were |
wet-wipe cleaned and then shipped offsite for metal recycling

3.0 Asbestos Removal ,
Prior to removal of any asbestos containing material, PG&E provided the asbestos notification to the
local air district; the notification is included in Appendix D.

Asbestos-containing materials including thermal and electrical system insulations and transite panels
were removed and packaged for shipment by Decon. The transite asbestos panels were non-friable,
but were removed. Intact thermal system insulation was found on pipes. Decon removed and
packaged the intact asbestos using OSHA and EPA approved methods and procedures . PG&E
arranged manifesting and transportation of these materials for disposal at Chemical Waste
Management, Kettleman City, and Forward, Stockton.
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4.0 Lead-based Paint Removal and Encapsulation
Decon removed flaking paint from surfaces within the building. Decon gathered the flaking paint using
HEPA filtered vacuum cleaners. The flaking paint was packaged and handled as a hazardous waste.
PG&E was responsible for the manifesting, transportation and disposal at Chemical Waste
Management, Kettleman City in accordance with applicable regulations. Decon encapsulated the areas -
surrounding the peeling paint with architectural coating to reduce the potential for additional paint
flaking. No loose, chipping or peeling paint was found at the time of the visual inspection performed
by KELLCO (Bonnie Kellogg, DHS IMSD 762) on February 14, 2000.

50 BUILDING CLEANING

Although the TES 2000 report and KELLCO’s additional testing did not indicate the presence of
PCBs above regulatory criteria on the interior walls or floors, Decon washed the interior walls up to
40 feet from the floor (the highest level practical) as well as floor areas in locations where equipment
had contained PCBs. The walls and floors were washed with a product called Zep. Zep is designed to
deactivate and remove PCBs; information about Zep is included as Appendix E. Zep effectively
removed the oil stains from the surfaces. ' '

After the washing with Zep was complete, KELL.CO performed the final wipe sampling for PCBs on
3/9/01. Wipe sample locations on the cleaned walls and floors were chosen based on the potential for
PCBs based on the locations of equipment that had contained PCBs. All samples indicated “Non
Detect” for PCBs. The locations and results for the final clearance sampling for PCBs are included in
Appendix C.

Decon also cleaned the battery room area (battery racks and floor under racks) with alkaline solution
“Spilfyter Kolorsafe Liquid Neutralizer for Acid” to remove trace amounts of sulfuric acid. Decon
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reported that a post-washing litmus test showed the area had a neutral pH. In addition, Decon
* applied the Zep cleaning solution to the floor area of the battery racks, and pressure washed the area.

6.0 ATR MONITORING. _
The equipment removal and cleanup inside Substation E was performed concurrent with the soil
removal outside the building (documented in the Final Report, Soil Remediation and Testing,
KELLCO, February 2004). Air monitoring was performed both inside and outside of the building.
The air monitoring consisted of both area and personal air monitoring devices. The results for both
the interior and exterior air monitoring are included in Appendix F; the results for the interior
sampling are discussed below (the outdoor results are discussed in the Soil Remediation and Testing
Report, KELLCO, February, 2004). |

6.1 Imterior Air Monitoring
The interior air monitoring included monitoring for lead and asbestos. Monitoring for air borne lead

was performed by KELLCO personnel using personal monitors and area monitors that were located
within the building, outside the visqueen enclosures around the removal of the leaded paint chips . The
air monitoring results' (Appendix F) show that the results for air bore lead were below OSHA limits.

Air monitoring for asbestos was performed by KELLCO personnel during the loading of traﬁsite
panels and other asbestos materials into the disposal dumpsters. Air monitoring sampling results
(Appendik F) indicate that the asbestos fibers in air were below applicable limits. Following asbestos

" removal, a Bonnie Ketlogg of KELLCO (Certified Asbestos Consultant 92-0182) performed a visual

inspection of the interior of the facility. No additional accessible asbestos-containing material was
observed and therefore no further removal was performed.

! The results for personal air monitor (ID 010131T-4) exceeded the 8 hour TWA; however a determination was made
thatth;spersonalmmmrhadbwnwwvedaﬂommptedbyplamng&edmceon&eﬂmrw&eambwemﬂnng
in direct contact with contaminants, .
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7.0 ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES

. Water, solid and wipe samiple analyses were performed by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd (Curtis &
Tomkins) of Berkeley, California. Curtis & Tomkins is a state-certified analytical laboratory. Samples
were analyzed using the following EPA analytical methods:

Type of Analysis EPA Method for Analysis

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons - 8015M
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 8082

CAM 17 - California Title 22 Metals 6010B & 7471 (mercury)
(including lead) ‘

Curtis & Tomkins analytical reports are include in Appendices B and C.

KELLCO’s analytical laboratory, a state certified laboratory, performed the lead and asbestos analyses
on the air monitoring samples. KELLCO analyzed for asbestos fibers in air using NIOSH Method
7400 and air borne lead using NIOSH Method 7082. KELLCO’s analytical results are included in
Apperidix F. | |

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

All equipment has been removed from the substation and disposed in accordance with applicablé
regulations. The walls and floors have been cleaned. Confirmation samples were collected in areas
where equipment had contained PCBs; PCBs were not reported in any confirmation samples. Areas
of lead paint chips were removed and an architectural coating was applied as necessary to limit

* Final Report - PG&E Substation E Interior
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additional flaking. Accessible asbestos containing material has been removed from the building. All
cleanup activities were conducted in accordance with the approved Workplan.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions about this report.

Sincerely,

A - KELLCO Workplan for Equipment Removal and Cleanup

B. PCB and Lead Testing Below Air Duct in Motor Room with analytical Report
C - KELLCO Sampling Locations, Results, and Laboratory Reports

D - Asbestos notification

E - Zep Cleaning Solution Information

F — Air Monitoring Results

Final Report — PG&E Substation E Interior
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TABLE 1

| Piedmont Substation E

Equipment Removal and Clean Up Activities

Room Contaminant Resolution ~ Notes
Electrical Panel ~ | Asbestos Transite panels removed and disposed Note 1 '
Room appropriately

- Paint containing Equipment with lead paint was removed with | Note 4

lead steps taken to ensure paint is not released

during transport.
Chipping and pesling paint was removed and

disposed appropriately.
Any paint remaining was encapsulated in.
place.
Sump area under room washed down. Confirmation sample: 001031-1
Confirmation samples taken. 9.6 mg/ for Pb
PCB potential Walls washed with up to 40 feet from the Note 3
floor. The floor was also washed.
Sump under room down and cleaned. Confirmation
Confirmation Sample:

Sample taken. 0010311,
, ' ND for PCB
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Notes

lead

be released during transport. Chipping and

peeling paint was removed and disposed
appropriately. Any remaining pamt was
encapsulated.

The sump under the room was cleaned and

Room Contaminant Resolution
Exciter Room Asbestos Equipment, panels and cables with asbestos | Note 1
' . were removed and either recycled or
disposed appropriately
Exciter Room PCBs Equipment containing oils with PCBs were Note 2
(continued) removed and disposed appropriately; walls Note 3
and sumps were washed down with Zep to Confirmation samples:
ensure decontamination.- Confirmation Floor near electric equipment:
.| samples taken sample W8- ND for PCB; W7- ND
for PCB,
Sump confirmation sample: 010309-
P1- ND for PCB
Paint containing Equipment with lead paint was removed. Note 4
Steps were taken to ensure paint would not

Confirmation sample ER 1. ,2.,3.4, 5
3.1 mgl_g for Pb.
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Room Contaminant Resolution ' Notes
Motor Roomn Heavy metals Heavy metals were found in the ventilation
' ‘ - sump. An auger drill was used to drill 1 %
feet to 7 ¥ feet below the concrete floor.
Samples were taken and the results were
below any regulatory level. See Appendix B.
The ventilation sump was washed down.

Asbestos Transite panels were removed and disposed | Note 1
appropriately - :

Paint containing Equipment with lead paint was removed.

lead Steps were taken to ensure paint was not

released during transport. Ventilation sump
was cleaned. Chipping and peeling paint was
removed and disposed appropriately. Any
remaining paint was encapsulated in place.

PCBs Equipment was drained of oils. Fan and Note 3
ducting was washed and then surface
sampled taken to ensure decontamination. Note 2
‘| Confirmation samples Fan — ND for
PCBs

Duct 1 - ND for PCBs
Duct 2 - ND for PCBs
Duct 3 — ND for PCBs

Final Report - PGRE Substation E Interior
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Room Contaminant ~ Resolution Notes
Motor Room PCBs Waills up to 40 feet and floor were washed Conf rmation Samples Motor Room:
(continued) with Zep. Surface samples were taken to Air duct: 010309 -P5- ND for PCB,;
ensure decontamination including ventilation | 010309 P6- ND for PCB,;
sump ' Floor in front of panel: 010309 P7-
ND for PCB;
Floor behind panel: 010309 P8- ND
for PCB;
Fan level, wall:
010308 P10- ND for PCB; 010309
P11- ND for PCB
Air Filtration Room | Asbestos No asbestos was observed and none
removed _ '
Paint containing Old metal filters were removed and tested for
lead lead and metal contamination. They were
sent for metal reclamation. No pamt flakes
encountered. :
PCBs Area washed down with Zep confirmation Note 3
' , samples taken.
Confirmation sampies on floor;
near entrance: '
010308 P4- ND for PCB;
: Back: 010308 P3- ND for PCB
Asbestos No asbestos was observed and none
removed
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‘PCBs

neutralization with PH paper
None observed and none removed

Room Contaminant Resolution Notes
Air Filtration Room | Paint containing Equipment with lead paint was removed with | Note 4
(continued) lead steps taken to ensure paint no was released
during transport. Existing (flaking) Chipping
and peeling paint was removed and disposed
appropriately. Any remaining paint was
- encapsulated in place. '
PCBs Wallls washed with Zep up to 40 fest and Note 2
along floor. Confirmation samples taken. '

. ‘Confirmation samples on floor near
sink: 010309- P9 - ND for PCB,
inside duct work :

W7 - ND for PCB
W8 — ND for PCB
Lower Balcony Asbestos | Transite panels were removed and disposed | Note 1
Room - _appropriately
Paint containing Chiping and peeling paint was removed and | Note 4
lead disposed appropriately. Any remaining paint
' | was encapsulated in place. o
Battery area (acid) | Area neutralized; area was checked for Note 6
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and disposed appropriately

Room Contaminant Resolution Notes
Upper Balcony Asbestos Transite panels were removed and disposed
Room (continued) appropriately
' : Paint containing Chipping and peeling paint was removed and | Note 4
lead disposed appropriately, with remaining paint
encapsulated in place. Equipment with lead
containing paint was removed with steps were
taken to ensure paint was not released during
transport.
PCBs Equipment containing PCBs was removed

Notes:

P’S"‘:"‘S‘“!‘-".“
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Care was taken to ensure asbestos ramained intact (non fnable)

Care was taken to ensure no oils were released

Wash down solution collected and disposed appropriately

Any paint chips and peeling paint is collected and disposed appropriately
Drilling debris was managed and disposed appropriately

Neutralized solution managed appropriately
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APPENDIX A
Workplan for Equipment Removal and Cleanup
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1.0INTRODUCTION

This workplan was prepared for Pacific Gas and Electric Company to support
the planned equipment removal from the inactive Piedmont Substation "E,"
located at 408 Linda Avenue in Piedmont, Califormia. Distribution substation
equipment is being removed to prepare it for sale, and it is anticipated that a new
owner will eventually redevelop the property. '

This plan presents the overall approach to environmental closure of the facility
in accordance with applicable regulations. Included is the approach and
procedures for cleaning up hazardous materials in the building and soil that were
identified during previous testing at the property, as described in a report by
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Technical and Engineering Services
Department (TES 2000). The hazardous materials identified previously at the
property are listed below.

¢ (il residues on surfaces and equipment inside the building. Some of these
areas contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) at trace levels, most below
~ the federal cleanup criterion.
Battery corrosion stains in a small area inside the building.
Lead paint in surface soil outside the substation.
* Non-friable asbestos-containing materials will be encountered during the
equipment removal.

It is anticipated that a variety of waste materials will require management during
the planned equipment removal of the Piedmont Substation "E." This workplan
presents guidelines for the cleaning and removal of electrical equipment,
cleaning of residual PCBs, removal of asbestos containing materials, removal of
chipping and peeling lead based paints and removal of lead contaminated soil.

1.1 Site Description And Background

Piedmont Substation "E"” is located at 408 Linda Avenue in Pied:hont, California.
The substation contains a two-story building that formerly housed the electrical

3137 Diablo Avenue Hayward, CA 94545-2701 « (510) 786-0751 » fax (510) 786-9625 » email kellco@kellco.com
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equipment. Some of the former substation equipment has been removed, and
the remaining de-energized equipment is inside the building. The property is
~ located in a residential neighborhood and is partially surrounded by fencing.

The Piedmont Substation "E" was originally built in. 1926 to supply direct current
power to the trolley line in the city of Piedmont. The substation was also used to
convert 12kV to 4kV electric power which served residents and businesses in
Piedmont and Oakland between 1926 and 1991. It is not uncommon for
substation facilities of this vintage to have some used equipment contalmng PCB
insulating oil, lead-based paint or asbestos.

1.2 Previous Work

Between October 1999 and March 2000, Pacific Gas and Electric Company's

- Technical and Ecological Services (TES) performed testing at Piedmont
Substation "E." The purpose of the investigation was to determine whether
hazardous materials associate with the past utility operations at the property are
present in the building and surrounding soil. Results of the 10/99-3/00 sampling
were presented in a report entitled Site Investigation at PG&E's Piedmont
Substation "E."” which will be referred to in this document as "TES 2000." The
TES 2000 report confirmed the presence of asbestos, lead based paint and PCBs
above levels that Pacific Gas and Electric Company would allow to remain when
'closmg the facility.

2.0PROJECT SUMMARY

Pacific Gas and Electric Company contractors will remove the equipment and
cleanup Piedmont Substation "E." The objective of the cleanup is to leave a
vacant. property that is ready to be redeveloped by a new owner. Materials
integral to the building that may contain asbestos and lead will not be removed,
These may include flooring, paint and other construction materials.

The work presented in this document will be conducted in two stages as outlined
below:

2.1 Equipment Removal and Cleanup of Building Interior

This stage of the project involves cleanup and removal of equipment and
residual materials from the building. This stage also 1nc1udes testing and cleaning
~ " the motor room sump area.

Workplan for Hazardous Materials Cleanup '
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Substation "E", Piedmont, CA
September 18, 2000 - Page 2
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2.2 Soil Cleanup

Soil surrounding the building that contains lead concentrations above the
residential soil cleanup criteria of 255 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) will be
removed. Confirmation testing will be conducted for seventeen metals, including
lead, designated by the State of Califoinia in Title 22 as hazardous. The purpose
of testing for other metals is profiling the soil for off-site disposal.

~ 3.0CLEANUP AND SAMPLING PLAN

3.1 Equipment Removal and Cleanup of Building Interior
311 Cleanup Objectives

¢ The goal is to clean the building to below regulatory threshold levels
for known chemlcals

3.1.2  Pre-Removal Cleanup and Sampling

e PCB wipe sampling will be conducted inside the building td confirm
the TES 2000 report. Cleaning of machinery will be based on the
sample results as follows:

e The machinery and surfaces that test for PCBs at greater than
10ug/100cm® will be cleaned by the double wash/rinse method
described in 40 CFR 761.360. Once the machinery has been cleaned
according to the prescribed method it will be managed in accordance
with the regulations. ‘

e PCB cleanup levels for high contact solid surfaces and low contact
indoor surfaces will be 10pg/cm? as indicated in 40 CFR 761.125.

e Sampling in the motor room sump will be conducted by drilling a soil
boring at the proposed location shown in Figure 2. Drlling will
continue to ten feet or refusal, whichever occurs first. Two samples
will be taken, one at 5 feet and one at 10 feet or refusal. The samples
will be analyzed for PCBs (EPA Method 6080/608), "CAM 17 Metals"
(EPA Method 6010) and Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

' These metals are usually referred to as "CAM 17," after the California Assessment Manuat that prcceded Title
22

Workplan for Hazardous Materials Cleanup '
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Substation "E", Piedmont, CA
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313

314

(TEPH, EPA Method 8015 modified for kerosene, diesel and motor
oil).

¢ Dirilling, collection of samples and sealing of the borehole will be

supervised by a California registered geologist, who will log the boring
using the Unified Soil Classification System. Immediately following
sampling, the borehole will be sealed to the ground surface using
slurry of cement and bentomte Further action will depend on sample
results.

Hazardous Materials Management during Equipment Removal

Asbestos and lead paint cleanup will be accomplished by a contractor
and workers trained and licensed to perform the work. Air monitoring
will be performed to establish that airborne levels of asbestos and lead
during cleanup are below the OSHA action levels. Additional
monitoring will be performed as needed. Depending on air monitoring
-results, cleanup of asbestos and lead cleanup may be conducted within
containment with negative pressure.

Chipping and peeling paint will be removed from equipment, collected
with HEPA filtered vacuum cleaners and managed as hazardousl waste.

Asbestos materials that are part of the equipment being removed will
be managed in accordance with applicable requirements. Materials
used in the cleanup process will be collected and managed in
accordance with applicable requirements.

The battery room floor will be washed with an alkali solution.

Post Removal Cleanup and Sampling

Confirmatory lead wipe samples on the floor in the battery acid area

will be taken after the area is clean.

Asbestos air sami:lcs will be taken after the machinery has been
removed. The clearance criteria is .01 fibers/cc (10 times below the
OSHA action level) with analysis by Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM,

Worlkplan for Hazardous Materials Cleanup
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Substation "E", Pledmont, CA
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3.2

321

322

3.23

324

EPA Method 7400).

The number and locations of confirmation samples will be taken in
accordance with EPA guidelines.

Soil _Remediation

‘Cleanup Objectives _ ,
The soil cleanup level is 255 ppm lead. This cleanup goal is
recommended by Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), for
lead in residential soil. '

Pre-Cleanup Sampling _
Soil sampling was conduced by Pacific Gas and Electric Company in an
extensive study (TES 2000). The lead results for soil are shown in
Figure 1. Five (5) additional Title 22 ("CAM 17") metals samples will be
taken for soil profiling prior to excavation and disposal

Cleanup Activities

The Contractor will remove six inches of topsoil from the grounds
around the building exterior, as indicated in Figure 2. Additional soil
samples may be taken as necessary to verify excavation limits, and
analyzed for lead using EPA method 6010. The excavation activities will
be monitored visually for dust, and water will be applied to the soil for
dust control as needed. Excavation will not extend past the PG&E

property.

Verification Sampling and Excavation Closure

Following removal the soil will be tested using five composne samples
of 10 sub-samples each. Each sample will represent a subarea of the
property surrounding the building, so that all excavated areas are
sampled. If a subarea sample exceeds the cleanup goal of 255 mg/kg,

 then six more inches of soil will be excavated from that subarea and it

3.3

will be resampled using the method described above. Once the entire
property is confirmed to meet the cleanup goal, the excavations will be
backﬁlled to grade with clean 1mported fill.

Notgf ications

Weorkplan for Hazardous Materials Cleanup
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Department Hazardous waste Prior to removal of
Toxic generator number any hazardous
Substances for the site materials from the
Control site |
(DTSC) -
Bay Area Air - NESHAP Ten (10) days prior
Quality notification for to the start of work
Management asbestos related
District work
(BAAQMD) '
: Notification of 24 hours prior to
intention for the start of
Cal-OSHA asbestos related abatement
work ' _
Notification prior to 2-3 days prior to
Underground boring boring
Services
- Alert (USA) 2-3 days prior to
Notification prior to excavation
excavation

+ As the project develops, other agencies may be notified as appropriate.
4 0HEALTH AND SAFETY
4.1 Contractor Personnel

o All site personnel training will be consistent with applicable Federal,
State and local regulations as a minimum. All personnel involved in
site activities shall have certificates or written assurances of
competency, qualifications or training as required by law. All training
records must be available for inspection. . '

e All contractors performing abatement for this project will submit to
Pacific Gas and Electric Company a Health and Safety Plan.

4.2 Public Health and Safety

Equipment removal and cleanup of the materials at the Piedmont

Workplan for Hazardous Materials Cleaﬁup
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Substation "E", Pledmont, CA
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. . \

Substation "E" will proceed in a manner to prevent any health threat or
nuisance to the public beyond that of a normal construction project.
Additional precautions that Pacific Gas and Electric Company are taking
for this project include: ‘

e Pacific Gas and Electric Company has retained KELLCO Services, Inc.,
a third party environmental consultant, to provide independent
environmental and health and safety oversight during the project.

e A temporary fence will be installed around the site perimeter to
discourage trespassers. This fence will temporarily close the pathway
* that crosses the property between Linda Avenue and Oakland Avenue.

"~ e A traffic plan will be prepared with a transport plan for the large
equipment required for this project. The traffic plan may have some
of the following elements: temporary closure of Linda Avenue while
removing heavy equipment from the building, sidewalk closure
directly in front of Piedmont Substation "E". A safety/traffic monitor
(flagman) will be available as needed to facilitate vehicle and
pedestrian traffic.

e Work hours will comply with City of Piedmont requirements that are
- intended to minimize disturbance of adjacent residence.

e Water will be used during soil excavation to ensure that soil excavation
does not create dust. ‘

¢ During soil excavation, KELLCO will provide perimeter air monitoring
to. verify that airborne levels of lead are well below regulatory limits.
Dust control measures are éxpected to suppress airborne lead.
 However, if the perimeter monitoring shows the airborne lead above
15ug/m®, which is half the OSHA action level, work will be suspended
until more aggressive dust control measures can be employed.
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Figure 1: Lead test results in soil, Piedmont Substation “E"
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This workplan was prepared for Pacific Gas and Electric Company to support
the planned equipment removal from the inactive Piedmont Substation "E,"
located at 408 Linda Avenue in Piedmont, California. Distribution substation
equipment is being removed to prepare it for sale, and it is anticipated that a
new owner will eventually redevelop the pr0perty

This plan presents the overall approach to environmental closure of the facility
in accordance with applicable regulations. Included is the approach and
procedures for cleaning up hazardous materials in the building and soil that
were identified during previous testing at the property, as described in a report
by Pacific Gas and. Electric Company Technical and Engineering Services
Department (TES-2000). The hazardous materials identified prekusly at the
- property are listed below.

e Oil residues on surfaces and equipment inside the building. Some of these
-areas contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) at trace levels, most below
the federal cleanup criterion. '

» Battery corrosion stains in a small area inside the bulldmg

e Lead paint in surface soil outside the substation.

» Non-friable asbestos-containing materials will be encountered during the
equipment removal.

It is anticipated that a variety of waste materials will require management
during the planned equipment removal of the Piedmont Substation "E." This
workplan presents guidelines for the cleaning and removal of electrical
equipment, cleaning of residual PCBs, removal of asbestos containing
‘materials, removal of chipping and peeling lead based paints and removal of
lead contaminated soil.

3137 Diablo Avenue o Hayward, CA 94545-2701 » (510) 786-9751 » fax (510) 786-9625 = email kellco@kellco.com
Asbestos e Leaded Paint » Indoor Air Quality » Consulting * Laboratory « Site Assessments
http://www kellco.com
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1.1 Site Description And Background

Piedmont Substation "E" is located at 408 Linda Avenue in Piedmont,
California. The substation contains a two-story building that formerly housed
the electrical equipment. Some of the former substation equipment has been
removed, and the remaining de-energized equipment is inside the building. The
property is located in a residential neighborhood and is partially surrounded by '
fencing. ' '

 The Piedmont Substation "E" was originally built in 1926 to supply direct-
‘current power to the trolley line in the city of Piedmont. The substation was
also used to convert 12kV to 4kV electric power which served residents and

" businesses in Piedmont and Oakland between 1926 and 1991. It is not
uncommon for substation facilities of this vintage to have some used equipment
containing PCB insulating oil, lead-based paint or asbestos.

1.2 Previoi;s Work

Between October 1999 and March 2000, Pacific Gas and Electric Company's

- Technical and Ecological Services (TES) performed testing at Piedmont
Substation "E." The purpose of the investigation was to determine whether
hazardous materials associate with the past utility operations at the property are
present in the building and surrounding soil.  Results of the 10/99-3/00
sampling were presented in a report entitled Site Investigation at PG&E's
Piedmont Substation "E." which will be referred to in this document as "TES
2000." The TES 2000 report confirmed the presence of asbestos, lead based
paint and PCBs above levels that Pacific Gas and Electric Cornpany would
allow to remain when closing the facility. |

- 2.0 PROJECT SUMMARY
Pacific Gas and Electric Company contractors will remove the equipment and
cleanup Piedmont Substation "E." The objective of the cleanup is to leave a
- vacant property that is ready to be redeveloped by a new owner. Materials
integral to the building that may contain asbestos and lead will not be removed.
These may include flooring, paint and other construction materials.

The work presented in this document will be conducted in two stages as
outlined below: '
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2.1 Eguipment Removal and Cleanup of Building Interior

This. stage of the project involves cleanup and removal of equipment and
‘residual materials from the building. This stage also includes testing and
cleaning the motor room sump area.

2.2 Soil Cleanup

Soil surrounding the building that contains lead concentrations above the
residential soil cleanup criteria of 255 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) will be
removed. Confirmation testing will be conducted for seventeen metals, -
including lead, designated by the State of California in Title 22 as hazardous.
The purpose of testing for other metals is profiling the soil for off-site

“disposal.'
3.0 CLEANUP AND SAMPLING PLAN

3.1 Equipment Removal and Cleanup of Building Interior
3.1.1 Cleanup Objectives |

e The goal is to clean the building to below regulatory threshold levels
for known chemicals.

312 Pre-Removai Cleanup and Sampling

» PCB wipe sampling will be conducted inside the building to confirm -
the TES 2000 report. Cleaning of machinery will be based on the
sample results as follows: :

e The machinery and surfaces that test for PCBs at greater than
10pg/100cm® will be cleaned by the double wash/rinse method
* described in 40 CFR. 761.360. Once the machinery has been cleaned
according to the prescribed method, it will be managed in accordance

- with the regulations. -

e PCB cleanup levels for high contact solid surfaces and low contact
indoor surfaces will be 10pg/cm® as indicated in 40 CFR 761.125.

' These metals are usually referred to as "CAM i’i’," after the California Assessment Manual that preceded Title
22, :
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e Sampling in the motor room sump will be conducted by drilling a soil
boring at the proposed location shown in Figure 2. Drilling will
continue to ten feet or refusal, whichever occurs first. Two samples
will be taken, one at 5 feet and one at 10 feet or refusal. The samples
will be analyzed for PCBs (EPA Method 6080/608), "CAM 17
Metals" (EPA Method 6010), and -Total Extractable Petroleum
‘Hydrocarbons (TEPH, EPA Method 8015 modified -for kerosene,
diesel and motor oil).

e Drilling, collection of samples and sealing of the borehole will be
supervised by a California registered geologist, who will log the
boring using the Unified Soil Classification System. Immediately
following sampling, the borehole will be sealed to the ground surface
using slurry of cement and bentonite. Further action will depend on
sample results.

3.1.3 - Hazardous Materials Management during Equipment Removal

Asbestos and lead paint cleanup will be accomplished by a contractor
and workers trained and licensed to perform the work. Air monitoring
will be performed to establish that airborne levels of asbestos and lead
during cleanup are below the OSHA action levels. Additional .
monitoring will be performed as needed. Depending on air monitoring
results, cleanup of asbestos and lead cleanup may be conducted within

- containment with negatwe pressure,

o Chipping and peeling paint will be removed from equipment,
collected with HEPA filtered vacuum cleancrs and managed as
hazardous waste. -

e Asbestos materials that are part of the equipment being removed will
be managed in accordance with applicable requirements. Materials
used in the cleanup process will be collected and managed in
accordance with applicable requirements.

¢ The battery room floor will be washed with an alkali solution.

Workplan for Hazardous Materials Cleanup
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3.1.4  Post Removal Cleanup and Sampling

e Confirmatory lead wipe samples on the floor in the battery acid area
will be taken after the area is clean.

e Asbestos air samples will be taken after the machinery has been
removed. The clearance criteria is .01 fibers/cc (10 times below the
OSHA action level) with analysis by Phase Contrast Microscopy
(PCM, EPA Method 7400). '

e The number and locations of confirmation samples will be taken in
accordance with EPA guidelines.

3.2  Soil Remediation

3.21 Cleanup Objectives
The soil cleanup level is 255 ppm lead. This cleanup goal is
recommended by Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), for
lead in residential 5011 :

3.2.2 Pre-Cleanup Samplmg
Soil sampling was conduced by Pacific Gas and Electric Company in an
extensive study (TES 2000). The lead results for soil are shown in
Figure 1. Five (5) additional Title 22 ("CAM 17) metals samples will
* be taken for soil profiling prior to excavation and disposal

3.2.3°  Cleanup Activities
The Contractor will remove six inches of topsoil from the grounds
around the building exterior, as. indicated in Figure 2. Additional soil
samples may be taken as necessary to verify excavation limits, and.
analyzed for lead using EPA method 6010. The excavation activities
will be monitored visually for dust, and water will be applied to the soil |
for dust control as needed. Excavation will not extend past the PG&E

property.

3.24  Verification Sﬁmpling and Excavation Closure

Following removal the soil will be tested using five composite samples
of 10 sub-samples each. Each sample will represent a subarea of the
property surrounding the building, so that all excavated areas are

Workplan for Hazardous Materials Cleanup
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sampled. If a subarea sample exceeds the cleanup goal of 255 mg/kg,
then six more inches of soil will be excavated from that subarea and it
will be resampled using the method described above. Once the entire
property is confirmed to meet the cleanup goal, the excavations will be
backfilled to grade with clean imported fill. '

3.3 Notifications

Department Hazardous waste Prior to removal of
Toxic - generator number - any hazardous
Substances for the site materials from the
Control site
(DTSC) : :
Bay Area Air NESHAP - Ten (10) days
Quality notification for prior to the start of
Management asbestos related work
- District work
(BAAQMD)
Notification of 24 hours prior to
intention for the start of
Cal-QSHA asbestos related abaternent
work : -
Notification prior 2-3 days prior to - |
Underground to boring boring
Services |
Alert (USA) | 2-3 days prior to
Notification prior excavation
to excavation '

e As the project develops,

appropriate.
4.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY
4.1 Contractor Personnel

other agencies may be notified as

e All site personnel training will be consistent with applicable Federal,
State and local regulations as a2 minimum. All personnel involved in

Workplan for Hazardous Materials Cleanup
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site activities shall have certificates or written assurances of
competency, qualifications or training as required by law. All
training records must be available for inspection. :

o All contractors performing abatement for-this project will submit to
Pacific Gas and Electric Company a Health and Safety Plan.

4.2 Public Health and Safety

Equipment removal and cleanup of the materials at the Piedmont

Substation "E" will proceed in a manner to prevent any health threat or
_ nuisance to the public beyond that of a normal construction project.

Additional precautions that Pacific Gas and Electric Cornpany are taking
- for this project include: :

e Pacific Gas and Electric Cbmpany has retained KELLCO Services,
Inc., a third party environmental consultant, to provide independent
‘environmental and health and safety oversight during the project.

e A temporary fence will be installed around the site perimeter to
discourage trespassers. This fence will temporarily close the pathway
that crosses the property between Linda Avenue and Oakland
Avenue. -

e A traffic plan will be prepared with a transport plan for the large
equipment required for this project. . The traffic plan may have some
of the following elements: temporary closure of Linda Avenue while
removing heavy equipment from the building, sidewalk closure
directly in front of Piedmont Substation "E". A safety/traffic monitor
(flagman) will be available as needed to facilitate vehicle and
pedestrian traffic. . |

e Work hours will comply with City of Piedmont requirements that are
intended to minimize disturbance of adjacent residence. '

e Water will be used during soil excavation to ensure that soil
excavation does not create dust. '
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 During soil excavation, KELLCO will prowde perimeter  air
monitoring to verify that airborne levels of lead are well below
regulatory limits. Dust control measures are expected to suppress
airborne lead. However, if the perimeter monitoring shows the
airborne lead above 15ug/m’, which is half the OSHA action level,
work will be suspended until more aggresswe dust control measures
~ can be employed.
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APPENDIX B
PCB and Lead Testing
Below Air Duct in Motor Room




December 20, 2000

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

" RE: PCB and Lead testing below air duct Motor Room

PG&E Substation E
408 Linda Avenue
Piedmont, CA

Dear Ms. Hugo,

Executive Summary

Initial PCB testing (10/19/99) below floor air ducting of the motor room at Substation E

- showed detectable PCBs and lead. In order to determine the extent of PCB and lead

contamination, drilling and additional testing was performed. This further testing showed
that the floor to the air duct was fully intact. and no PCB, lead or other contaminations
were found below the concrete. '

Background ‘

On October 19, 1999, PG&E had a sample taken in the air duct below the floor in the -
motor room. This sample (SESP-9) indicated the presence of PCB’s and lead. As there

was no documentation regarding the depth of the sample, it was assumed that the floor of
the air duct had been breached. In order to plan remediation of the contamination, further

testing was performed.

- Preparation for Core Sampling

When Gregg Drilling arrived and the air duct was inspected, the concrete floor was found -

" to be perfectly intact. There was no indication of breach, or of an area where a previous

below surface sample may have been taken. In order to perform the required sampling to

determine potential PCB and lead contamination, the concrete had to be broken with a

jackhammer.

Corporate: 3137 Diablo Avenue « Hayward, CA 94545-2701e (510) 786-9751 » fax (510) 786-9625
SoCal: 18649 Sunburst Street » Northridge, CA 91324 « (818) 349-9663 « fax (818) 349-7988
Nevada: 1000 Bible Way # 54 @ Reno, NV 89502  (775) 323-5288 » fax (775) 323-3385
hitp:/fwww.kellco.com email: kelico@kellco.com




Core Sampling

Gregg Drilling used a hollow core auger to acquire the samples. KELLCO’s geologist
Gavan Heinrich logged the sample A copy of the sample log is attached. Samples were
taken and logged as:

- PGEPSE-1A -1-1.5
PGEPSE-1B — 4-4.5’
PGEPSE-1C - 7-7.5"

Fbllowing sampling the core access.hole was filled with a cement mixture, thus again
sealing the soil below from potential contamination from above. :

Analysis and Results

Curtis and Tompkins laboratory analyzed samples. A copy of the laboratory report is
attached. There were no PCB’s in any of the samples. Lead and other contaminate levels
were well below any regulatory limits. A table is attached to this document showing the
complete sample results for all contaminants tested with the Preliminary EPA Goals and
the Background Concentrations of Trace and Major Elements in California Soils to show
that the amounts of contaminates found were background levels. - - -

Conclusion

Based on observations and samplings, we find no concern for PCB or lead contamination
in the soil beneath the motor room air duct at Substation E.

Please let me know if I can be of further assistance with this matter.

Sincérely,

KELLCO Services, Inc.

Bonnie Lee Kellogg, REA, CAC, DHS
Senior Project Manager

Enclosures

CC: Sara Everitt, PG&E

~ Susan Hugo letter re PG&E Air Duct Sampling
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Dct-zﬂ-Dﬂ' 08:35am  From=CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104880532 T-341 P.08/16 F-560
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Oct-20-00 08:36am  From-CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104580532 T-341 P.12/6  F-560

Curtis & Tompking, Lid,

oL F@ly@hlomated Bx.ph%ﬁ,?lﬁ' mcaa} R
E- o e Ll T R g
Lab #: 143037 ) Prep EPA 3550
Client: . Pacific Gas & Electric Cleancp Method: EPA 3665A
Project#: STANDARD Analys:is: EEA BO082
| Location: Predmont Subscation E
MaTY1X: soul Sampled: 10/13/00
units: ug/Kg Raceived: 10/13/00
Basis: wer , . Prepared: 10/13/00
Diln Fag: 1.000 Analyzed: 16/16/00
Bacch#: 58899
Fi=sld ID: PGEPSE-1A Lab ID: 148037-001.
Type: SAMPLE
7.;;-r.nf_Auaqdiiggihra'ﬁf e s -séggépffuig--_m{h'T?{HLjajjﬁ.gj':l i
Aroclor-101€ ND iz
Aroclor-L221 ND 12
Arocloar-1232 ND 12
Araclor-1242 ND 12
Arocclor-1248 ND 12
Arocloxr-1254 ND 12
Araclor-1260 ND 12
T b AT Aed N e x ¥ -E, 4 ;-_':_ g or o TR PO ~
TCMX . 35 39-150
Decachlorobiphenyl 123 3i-la4d
Fiald ID: " PGEPSE-1B Lab ID: 148037-002
Typa: SAMPLE '
IR -adﬂ.g. e 2 s '“".”.'.'.' Romulty l o b cwei RS 3_&: S LT T e DA
Aroclozr-1018 ND 12
Arocler-1221 ND 12
Arocleor-1232 18] 1z
Aroclor-1242 ‘ND 12
Aroclor-1248 ND 12
Aroclor-12584 ND 12
Aroclor-1260 ND 12
Th ‘.":-'--:. E—’?M%g:;’.ﬂ 5';}'.-‘ --.,-':_ A :m’}?uﬁu' ‘ i o B ’}":" - ToRAN K .-'_.' T v
oM ' 77 13-150
Dacachlorxobiphanyl 11é 31-134

ND = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limic
NA= Noc Analyzed
Page 1 of 2



Oct-20-00 0B:36am  From=CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104860532 T-341 P.13/15  F-550
Cumts & Tompians, L1a.
SRR Siwhor ., ol pojyehlefinated Bipbenyls (BCBaYT
lab #: 1'48037 — ' érep: EPA 3550
Clienc: Pacific Gas & Eleccric Claanup Merhod: EPaA 3865A
Projects: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8082
Iocacign: Predmopt Substacion B -
Marrix: Soil Sampled: i0/13/00
UniTs: ug/Kg Recelved: 10/13/00
Basis: wET Prepared: 10/13/400
Diln Fag: 1.000 Analyzed: 10/16/00
Batch#: 588399 ’
Faeld ID: PGEPSE-1C Lab ID: 148037-003
Type: SAMPLE
L RN 7T YN FRE :
Aroclor-1016 MD 12
hAroclor-1221 KD 12
Aroclor-1232 NI 12
Aroclor-1242 KD 12
Arcelor-1248 ND 12
Arcclor-1254 ND 12
Arocler-1260 ND 12
- _ ,w B T o XL RO S R R T TR e i .
TCMX as 32-150
Deacachlorcbiphenyl 108 33-144
Type: BLANK Lab ID QC1278511
- R S S T PTG ) gl i REEn i DLE LT
Aroclor-101 NA '
ARrocler-1321 NA
aroclor-1232 NA
Aroclor-1242 NA
Aroclor-1248 NA
Aroclor-1254 NA
Aroclor-1260 . NA
Sl b ‘Sﬁé@u"qw S ET T o R Bl ¢ R R AN N
TCMX _ Na :
Decachlorablphanyvl NA

ND = Mot Decected
RL « Reporring Limit
NA= Not Analyzed

Page 2 of 2



Oct-20-00 08:37am Frﬁm—CURTiS & TOMPKINS _ 5104860532 T-341  P.14/16 F-56D

Cuts & Tompians, Lid.

; aliforpia Title 26 Merals.: L
Lab #: 148037 Broject#: STANDARD

{Client: Pacific Gas & Elecrric ' Locacion: Piedmong Substation E
Field ID: PGEPSE-1A Basis: war
Lab ID: 148037-001 Diln Fac: 1.000
MaLrix: Soil Sampled: 10/13/00
UnLEs: mg/Kg: Raceived: 10/13/00
IR RREe i ey REEULET ~ L RE T pARCHE -Prapared ARALyEed <1 PR B, ARBIFALE ..
Ancimony ND 2.9 §gga7 10/13/00 10/18/00 EPA 3050 EPA 60108
Arsenie 1.7 0.24 S8897 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 30850 EPA 60108
Barium 154 g.4% S8897 10/13/00 10/16/08 EPA 3050 EPA 5010B
Beryllium . 0.58 p.osg 58897 10/13/00 10/15/00 EPA 3050 BPA 50108
Cadmaum 0.74 0.24 SE897 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 BpA 60108
Chromaum 30 0.49 S8897 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA 5010B
cghale 7.2 - o.88 ©33%7 10/13/08 L0/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA 50108
Copper 11 0.49 58897 10/13/00 10/15/00 EPA 3050 _ EPA 60l0B
Lead. . 4.1 0.15 583897 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPR 3050  EPA 60108
Meroury . ND 0.020 589386 10717700 10/17/00 METHCOR EPA 7471
Molybdenum D .98 58897 10713/00 10/16/00 EPA 30850 EEA $010B
Nickel - 3§ 0.98 S8E37 10/13/00 10/18/00 EPA 3050 EPR §010B
salanium ND _ p.24 SBE97 10/13/00 10/15/00 EPA 3050 EPX £0108
Silver WD 0.2¢ 58897 10/13/00 10/16700 EPA 3050 EFA 60108
Thallium G.79 0.2% 58897 10/13/00 10/18/00 EPA 3050 ESA £010B
Vanadium 29 0.49 SB897 10/13/00 10/18/00 EPA 3050 EPA 60108
Zine 20 0.98 S8897 10/13/00 10/18/00 EPA 3050 EPA 60108

ND = Not Derected
RL = Reporting Limit ' : ' v
‘age 1 of 1




Oct-20-00 08:37am  Fron=CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104880532 T-3d1  P.15/16  F-580

Cums & Tompxs, L1g -

Lab #: 128037 ' Project#: TANDARD

clienc: Pacifie Gas & Elecrric Locacion: Piedmont Subscacion E

Field ID: PGEPSE-1B Basis: wat o

Lab ID: 148037-002 Diln Fac: 1.000

Macrix: Soil Sampled: 10/13/60

Units: mo /Ky : Received: 10/13/00
iﬁ*#ﬁ&@ﬂ;i&ﬁ?ﬂa?&;@éﬁﬂxﬁemyaﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁ? T PTepaAred ADBIVESNR .| PEED- |

Antimony ND A 2.9 58897 10/13/00 10/1B/00 EPA 3050

Arsenic 3.4 0.2a 5897 10/:3/00 10/16/00 EPA 30850 EPA §010B
Barium 150 0.48 58897 110/13/00 10/16/0Q0 EPA 30S0 EPA 60108
Beryllium ' : 0.53 0.097 588%7 107/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA 60108
Cadmium 1.1 0.2a 588%7 10/13700 1L0/15/00 BPA 3050 EPA 60108
Chromaum a8 0.a48 58837 10/11/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA S0L10B
ccbalt 22 0.97 58837 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050  EPA G0l0B
Copper 21 0.48 58837 10/13/00 10/156/00 EPA 3030 EPA £010B .
Lead - 28 6.14¢ 58897 10/12/00 10/:6/00 EPA 3QS50 EPA £010B ;
Marcury _ 0.0ag 0.020 358836 10/17/00 10/17/00 METHOD EPA 7471 ;
Molybdenwn 1.5 0.97 58897 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA 50108
Nickel 53 0.37 58857 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 - EPR 50108
sSelenium 0.78 0.24 58897 10/13/60 10/16/00 EPA 3052 EPA 60108
Silver ND 0.2a4 58887 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA 5010B
Thallium _ 3.2 0.24 58857 16/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA §010B
Vanadium 20 0.48 53897 1071300 10/1§/00 EPA 3080 EPA 6010B

zinc 72 0.97 58897 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B

ND = NoC Decacted
RL = Reporting Laimirc
Page 1 of 1



Oct-20-00 08:37a  From-CURTIS & TOMPKINS 5104860532 T-341  P.I6/16  F-580

Cums & Tompxins. Lig.

Pro)ectcH: STANDARD

Lab #: 148037
clienc: pacirfic Gas & Flectric Locatign: Piedmon vacion E
Field ID: PGEPSE-1C _ Basis: wer
Lab ID: - 148037-003 biln Fac: 1.000
Macrix: Soil samplad: 10/12/00
Unica: mg /Kg Recaived: 10/13/00
ST MaaRyeR Lo o o - Reanke i B UUUE - ¥ . AR
Ancimony ND 3.0 S58R%7 10/13/00 10/18/00 EPA 3050 EPA 60108
Arsenic Q.43 0.2% 53897 10/13/0C 10/18/00 EPA 3050 EPA 60108
Barium 110 g.50 58897 210713700 10/16/00 EPA 3Q5Q EPA 6Q10B
Beryllium Q.38 0.10 §5897 10/1%/00 10/16/00 EPA 305C EBA 60108
Cadmium g.72 .25 §8857 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA 6Q10B
Chxoemuum 28 0.50 58897 10/13/00 10716700 EPA 3050 EPA 60108
Qobalc 3.3 1.0 sgg87 10/12/00 16/1&/00 ESA 3080 EPA &010R
Coppear ‘ 10 0.50 58897 10/13/00 10/16/0Q0 ERA 3050 EPA 40108
Lead 1.8 0.15 58897 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 2050 EPA £Q108
Marcury 06.033 0.020 58935 10/17/00 10/17/00 METHCD EFA 7471
Molybdeoum ND 1.0 58897 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPFa €010A
Nickel 46 1.0 58897 10/13/00 10/16/00 ERA 3050 EFA &4010B
Selenium ND 0.25 §3497 10712700 10/1&/00 EPA 3050 EPA 6010B
S5ailver ND Q.25 £3897 10713700 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA 560108
Thallium ND Q.25 £38987 10713700 10/16/00 EPA 305Q EPA 6Q10B
vanadium 16 a.50 %8897 10/13/00 10/16/G0 EBR 3050 EPA 5C10B
 Zinc ' 20 1.0 58897 10/13/00 10/16/00 EPA 3050 EPA 60103

ND = NoOr Detectad
RL a Reporting Limit
7age 1 of 1
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L L C O

SUMMARY OF INTERIOR SAMPLES TAKEN ON EQUIPMENT AND BUILDING
COMPONENTS DURING CLEANUP OF PG&E SUBSTATION “E”

Sample
Date

Sample # CTID¥ Description / Location Type PCB's Lead Other Comments
10/13/00 PGEPSE-1A  148037-001 Air shaft - 1-1.5' deep soil ND S;ernlfl;s a\;nm lcnncrelt; fioar of
: ' air sha n regulatory
PGEPSE-2A  148037-002 . Air shaft - 4-4.5' deep . soll ND limits for heavy metals and
PGEPSE-3A  148037-003 Air shaft - 7.7.5' deep soil ND PCB's.
s;"::" Sample ¥ CTID#¥ Ddscﬁptlon /Location  Type PCB's Lead Other Comments
- ater ND .
10/31/00  001031-1 148414-001  Control Room Sump W oo g :‘;gL Water not & problem. Waste In
001031-2 148414002 Exciter Room Sump . waste “g Kg mg/Kg sump to be cleaned py Decon.




Sample

Other

Date Sample # CTIiD# Description / Location Type PCB's Lead Comments
1/19/00 Wi 149852.001 | iter Room; metal bulk 810 mg/Kg Zinc 5,700
deteriorated from filter mg/kG L
we 140850022 Fiter Room;metal bulk 1300  Zinc 19,000 -©8d results consistent with
deteriorated from filter mgKg  mg/Kg :’;‘f‘:':r';d“::mp:zt"? pairt on
. uipment.
wawe  149852-00% Onwallinairduct belowfan .0 Np 3409 s ZNC 14000 Z0 - onsistent with galvanized
149851-001 housing motor generator Hov's metal. D i nted
wa/wy  149852:008 Inside air duct to small wl ND 420 Zinc 20,000 ‘élea?‘f"" mplemented wet
149851-002  transformer room pe gis g WiPe Cleaning,
. ' Zinc .
149852-006/ On side of duct in fioor of No PCB remediation required
WS/W8 - 149851003 small transformer wipe ND 3,800 ng/s 17}?6?:0
Lead results consistent with
chipping and peeling paint on
512 149852-004 Soil inside air duct under fan soil 7,000 23,000  walis and some equipment.
housing for motor generator mg/Kg mg/Kg  Zinc consistent with galvanized
: metal. Decon implemented wet
wipe cleaning.
Sample  gample#  CTID# Description / Locatio T PCB"
_ amp cription / Location ype ] Lead Other Comments
1/23/00 2 140804-001  ard Floor Fan Duct wipe ND
3 148904-002  3rd Fioor Fan Blade wipe ND No PCB remediation required.
5 149904-003 Large Transformer Room Air
. Duct wipe ND
Sample o mple # CT ID# Description/Location  Type  PCB's Lead
Date ample script ca ype s ead Other Comments
211/01  Fan 150056-001 Fan after cleaning wipe ND
Duct1 150056-002 Duct after cleaning wipe ND
Duct2 150056-003  Duct after cleaning wipe ND No PCB remediation required.
Duct3 150056-004 Duct after cleaning wipe ND
k Summary of Interior Samples
Page 2 of 3

KELLCO




N C000000000000000000000000000000000000000000

Sample Sample # CTID# Description / Location Type PCB's  Lead Comments
3/8/01 010309-P1 150789-001 Exciter Room Sump Floor wipe ND
010308-P2 150788-002 Exciter Room Sump Wall wipe ND
010309-P3 150788-003 Finter Room west floor wipe ND
010309-P4 150788-004 ::)I!oerr Room Air shafl near wipe ND
010308-P5 150789-005 Motor room north pit wipe ND :
010308-P8 150789-006  Motor room south pit wipe ND No PCB remediation required.
010309-P7 150789-007 Motor room 9 from east wall  wipe ND
010309-P8 150789-008  Motor room 2 from east wall ~ wipe ND
01 0308-P9 150788-009 ';’ir::stonner Room under wipe ND
010308-P10  150789-010 Fan Mezzanine North Wall wipe ND -
010309-P11 150783-011  Fan Mezzanine East Wall wipe ND
Summary of Interior Sampl
Page 3 of 3 ' :
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0000

_Erepaiedffarz

Pacifi iGég;&tﬁlectric
245.Market Street
San Francisce, €A 94105

_ e

Date: 07-NOV-00

Lab Job Number: 148414
Project ID: N/A

Location: 408 Linda Ave

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized
by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified

by the following signatures. The results contained in this

report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

Manager

R
- This package may be reproduced.only in its entiriiy.

CA ELAP # 1459 Page 1 of




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Laboratory Numbers: 148414 Sampled Date: 10/31/00

Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Received Date: 10/31/00
Project # Standard
Location: 408 Linda Avenue

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for two water samples and
three soil samples, which were received from the site referenced above on October 31,

- 2000. The samples were received cold and intact.

Pesticides/PCB’s (EPA 8081 A)

The decachlorobiphenyl surrogate in the method blank (QC129118) is over the acceptable
limits. However, the TCMX surrogates passed in all samples and according to the EPA
method once one surrogate passes then the overall quality of the data is acceptable. No
other analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 6010B}):
No analytical problems were encountered.




00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
CHAIN OF CUSTCDY FORM

Page of
Curtls & Tompkms, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 CaT :
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # l ] g 11 ,Lj
Berkeley, CA 94710 _
510)486-0900 Ph . - .
2510}486-0532 Fa:n ° Sampler: 3 D008 /{ e lliogs-
Project No: 'I Report To: . gafq - gf vesret7-
Project Name: /fﬂ{ AWcé?_) /91/&. Company : Ped =
Project P.O.: Telephone: 61/{“ QF3 ~ ¢-7- ﬁ F—
Turnaround Time: /b(,’/( 4/2 q;z‘g"' 766 f
B Matrix Preservative V) q
Sampling |_|5|@ o ! AME
Humber |Sample 1D, Date f;%gg comamers{ 3|22 (8] reanoes Qg

o3/ 151 1, < ' Qonikel- YJ R Réceived Obh Ice

10 3/-\eotas I;‘MP Fx [ { '10 X 'f_@ Ambidnt Rlntacl
- Bondd Wh Rede Yaad
o . . d XL

v = 0 o O F|Idm (4 ek Yagad |
‘0 @ 3 — ) . ) /_r" )4 : Mdi —
L - 103)-56 fqégﬁ@ FINT (4
o (] d N/A
! N ) -
I
-
Notes LINQUISHED BY:

Lase (2% Copy ReSUB o 2 o ,é'\/m e, J |
’80/7/7/6/ //5 && ‘%g j : ]% ’Zj ! -~ IME %
5/0 73 A "?695 A DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

-

Signature



‘ Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 148414 Location: 408 Linda 2Ave
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Brep: EPA 3520
Projecti: STANDARD Analvysis: BEPA 8082
Field ID: 001031 Sampled: ’ 10/31/00
Matrix: - Water " Received: o i0/31/00
Units: ug/L » Prepared: ¢ 11/01/00
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 11/03/00
Batchi: 55308
Type: SAMPLE Lab ID: 148414-001
Aroclor-1016 ND 0.50
Aroclor-1221 ND 0.50
Aroclor-1232 ND 0.50
Aroclor-1242 ND 0.50
Aroclor-1248 ND D.50
Arcclor-1254 ND 0.50
- "~oclor-1260 ND 0.50

TCMX 97 27-116
Decachlorobiphenyl 100 15-110
Type: BLANK Lab ID: i QC129118 -
A:oclorfIOIS_ ND 0.56
Aroclor-1221 ND 0.50
Aroclor-1232 ND 0.50
Aroclor-1242 ND 0.50
Arcclor-1248 ND 0.59
Aroclor-1254 ND 0.50
Aroclor-1260 ND 0.50
TCMX - 81 27-116
Decachlorobiphenyl 115 * 15-110

value cutside of QC limits; see narrative
= Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: - 148414 ' Prep: EPA 3550
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Cleanup Method: EPA 3665C
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8082
Location: 408 Linda Ave '
Field ID: 001031-2 Batchif: £9339
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 10/31/00
Units: ug/Kg Received: 10/31/00
Basis: wet - Prepared: 11/02/00
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: -5.000
Lab ID: - . 148414-002 Analyzed: - 11/06/00
Aroclor-101e ND &0
Aroclor-1221 ND o B0
Aroclor-1232 ND © 60
hroclor-1242 ND 60
Aroclor-1248 ND -1
r-pclor-1254 1,600 ' 60
sclor-1260 ND 60
TCMX 123 39-150
Decachlorobiphenyl 52 33-144
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1,000
Lab ID: QC129247 _ - Analyzed: - 11/0a/00

Aroclor-1016 ND 12
Aroclor-1221 ND 12
Aroclor-1232 ND 12
Aroclor-1242 ND 12
Aroclor-1248 ND 12 -
Aroclor-1254 ND - 12 :
Aroclor-1260 ND 12

TCMX _ 97  39-150
Decachlorobiphenyl 111 33-144
ND = Not Detected

RL = Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 148414 Location: 108 Linda Ave
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 3520
Proiject#: ] STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8082
Matrix: Water ' ' Batchi: 59308
Units: ug/L Prepared: 11/01/00
Diln Fac: 1.000

Tvpe: ~BS Analyzed: 11/03/00

Lab ID: : RPC1L29115%

Aroclor-1260 ' 5.000 5.301 106 46-111

TCMX 85

Decachlorobiphenyl 98 15-110
- sa: BSD ‘ Analyzed: 11/04/00
ID: QC129120

Aroclor-1260 T 5.000 T 5.208 104 46-111 2 26

TCMX _ "~ 86 27-116
Decachlorcobiphenyl 101 15-110

RPD= Ralative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 148414

Location:;

408 Linda Ave

Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EFA 3010
project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Batch#: 59316
Field ID: 001031-1 Sampled: 10/31/00
‘Matrix: Water Received: 10/31/00
Units: ug/L Prepared: i11/01/00
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analvyzed: 11/02/00

SAMPLE 148414-001

W
oo

BLANK QC129150  ND

ND = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




‘ c Curtis & Tor_npkins. Lid,

Lab # 148414 Location 408 Linda Ave
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 3010
Project#: __STANDARD Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead o Batch#: 59316

Field ID: ZZZZZZZZZZ . Sampled: 1a0/30/00

MSS Lab ID: 148402-001 Received: 10/31/00
Matrix: Water Prepared: 11/01/00
Units: ug/L ' mnalyzed: 11/02/00

Diln Fac: 1.000

BS QC129151

BSD QCL29152
SDUP QC129153 <3.000 ’ ND - 3.0 29
SSPIEE QCl295154 1.1380 100.0 ‘ 88.20 88

Not Calculated

= Not Detected

RL = Reperting Limit

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tornpkins. Lid.

40 8 _Linda Ave

Lab # 148414

Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 3010
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Batch#: 59317
Matrix:. Soil Sampled: 10/31/00
Units: : mg/Kg Received: 10/31/00
Basis: wet Prepared: 11/01/00
Diln Fac: : 1.000 Analyzed: 11/03/00

BLANK QCl29155

001031-2 SAMPLE 148414-002 0.14
002031-3 SAMPLE 14B8414-003 14 g.015
001031-4 SAMPLE 148414-004 200 0.15
001031-5 SAMPLE 148414-005 53 0.15

0.15

. MND = Not Detected
RL = Reporting Limit
. Page 1 of 1




Lab #: 148414 - Location: 408 Linda Ave !

X

Client: Pacific Gas & Electric : o Prep: EPA 3010
Projecti: STANDARD . Analysis. EPA 60108
Analyte: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: 001021-5 Batchi: 59317
MSS Lab ID: 148414-005 ' Sampled: 10/31/00
Matrix: . 8eoil Received: 10/31/00
Units: myg /Kg . Prepared: - 11/01/00
Basis: wet Analyzed: 11/03/00

BS QC129156 - . 100.0 84 .00 84 70-110
BSD  QC1291K7 : 100.0 B4.00 84 70-110 0 20
SDUP  QCl29158 . 52.68 54.90 1 0.15° ' 4 40
SSPIKE QC129153% - 52.68 99.50 136.8 85 31-133

RL = Reporting Limit ‘
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 '
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analvtical Laboratories, Since 1878
9323 Fifth Street. Barkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

?l ]ifﬁrepared for:

. pacific Gas & Electric
ol 2i245 Market Street
rancisco, CA 94105

_ o
Date: 01-FEB-01
Lab Job Number: 142852
Project ID: 000B8-14
Location: N/A

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as wverified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

@L Al

Qc..sg
Project Manﬁﬁer>

Reviewed by:

oPe(v{-.iMi Managgr .

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.
CA ELAP # 1459 Page 1 of ‘ |
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PROJECT/PO #: 0008-14 Lab Log #:
CLIENT: PG&E JOB SITE: Substation E
ADDRESS: MAIL CODEN13J ADDRESS: 408 Linda Avenue
PO BOX 77000
CITY: SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94177 CITY: Piedmont, CA
CONTACT: SARA EVERITT Date sample(s) collected: 1/19/00
Phone#: 415-973-0707 Turnaround Time: RUSH (2 DAYS IF POSSIBLE)
# of Samples Received # of Samples Analyzed Comments:
Wi Filter Room Me.tal‘.dctel-"iorated
from filter. Took 1° METALS
x 12° filter section
W2 Filter Room Metal deteriorated HEAVY
from filter. Scraped | METALS
3¢ by 8° from back '
of filter

W3 On wall in air duct 12°x12° area HEAVY
below fan housing motor METALS
generator _

S12 Soil inside air duct under HEAVY
fan housing for motor METALS
generator -

Released By)( S AL ST Date: £1—312 21 Time: (" i
Received Bvéz\fz/@@ el Date:  |-77 (| Time: | 1
Released By: Date: Time:
Received'By: Date: Time:
KELLCO




+

1

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS — continuation

Page 2 of 2
1 w4 Tnside air duet to small 12%12° area HEAVY
transformer room METALS
| W5 Wipe on side of duct in 12°x12° area HEAVY
floor of small METALS
transformer
W9 Blank for heavy metal Heavy Metals
samples
Preservation Ce
0O Yes O No B N/A
Released By: A@ﬁa = Date: =22 o Time: (TR
CBIV&d By g&%‘_@/ Date: :‘ ‘?Z £ \ . Time: l _' i "F
Released By: Date: ' Time:
Received By: Date: Time:
KELLCO




@
®
@
: c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.
@
®
@
. Lab #: 149852 , Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Analysis: EPA 6010B
. Project#: _ 0008-14
. Field ID: Wl - Batch#: 61013
Lab ID: 149852-001 Sampled: 01/19/01
. Matrix: Miscell. Received: 01/22/01
@  Units: mg/ Kg ' Prepared: 01/23/01
. Basis: wet
: Antimony . ND 300 ©100.0 01/24/01
Arsenic 54 0.25 1.000 01/24/01
@ | sarium 10 0.50 1.000 01/24/01
.7 Beryllium ND ] 10 100.0 01/24/01

| Cadmium 90 0.25 1.00¢ 01/24/01
@ ! chromiun 60 0.50 1.000 01/24/01
@ | Corait 29 | 1.0 1.000 01/24/01

Copper ' BLO 0.50 1.000 0L/24/01
@ Leaa 470 15 11000 01/24/01
. Mercury NA -

] lybdenum 26 1.0 1.000 01/24/01
. LCkel 500 100 100.0 01/24/01
. Selenium 48 25 100.0 01/25/01

Silver 0.50 0.25 1.000 01/24/01
@ Thallium ‘ ND 25 ~ 100.0 01/24/01
. Vanadium _ ND ’ 50 100.0 gL/24/01
. Zinc 5,700 100 100.0- 01./24/01
o
®
@
@ ]
®
®
. -
®
®
®
®
o
@
.NA=-Not Analyzed

ND= Not Detected
.RL= Reporting Limit
.Page lofl




Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

C

ab #: 149852 : Prep: EPAR 3050
Client: Pacific Gas & Electriec Analysis: EPA 6010B
.Pro-iect#: Q00B8-14
@ricld ID: W2 Batch#: 61013
ab ID: 149852-002 Sampled: 01/1%/01
Matrix: Miscell. Received: 01/22/01
nits: mg/ Kg Prepared: 01/23/01L
.liasis: weat
i Ana
timony ND 300 106.0 1/24/01
Arsanic 50 0.25 1.000 01/24/01
@ ium 11 0.49% 1.000 01/24/01
@caryllium ND 9.9 100.0 01/24/01
.Cadmium 69 0.25 1.000 01/24/01
Chromium 140 0.49 1.000 01/24/01
@cobalt 40 0.99 1.000 01/24/01
.c:opper 2,300 459 100.0 01/24/01
I : 1,300 15 100.0 01/24/01
@ _ury NA
lybdenum 63 0.59 1.000 01/24/01
nickel 800 99 100.0 01/24/01
elenium 39 25 100.0 01/25/01
ilver 1.1 0.25 1.000 01/24/01
Thallium ND 25 100.0 01/24/01
anadium ND - _ 49 100.0 . . 01/24/01
.ginc 19,000 200 200.0 01/25/01

QA= Not Analyzed
@ro= Mot Detected

L= Reporting Limit

ama 1 of 1




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab ¥: 149852 Prep: METHOD
.Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#; 0008-14
Field ILD: Wi Sampled: uL/19/01
Lab ID: 149852-003 Received: oL/22/01
@ ratrix: Wipe Prepared: 0r/23/01
.Un:i.ts: ug/s Analyzed: " pL/24/01
.Batch#: 61004
antimony ND ’ : 150 50.00
@ rrsenic ' 51 ' 0.25 1.000
Barium 930 : 25 50.00
Beryllium ND 5.0 50.00
Cadmium a0 0.25 1.000
Chromium 82 0.50 1.0400
Cobalt 30 1.0 1.000
.COppe.r 740 0.50 1.000
Lead 3,100 7.5 50.4Q00
? ury NA '
.M. bdenum 2.8 1.0 1.000
ckel 550 50 50.00
Salenium ND 5.0 20.00
Silver 1.1 0.25 1.000
Thallium ND 13 £0.00
vanadium hity ¥ 25 50.00
zine 14,000 100 100.0

Q0000000000000

..= Not Analyzad
ND= Not Detected
@:.- reporting Limit
.Page 1 0f 1




c Curtis & Tomypkins, Lid,

Lab #: 149852 Prep: METHCD
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Analysis: EPA 6010B
Projectd#: 0008-14
Field ID: W4 Samplied: 01/19/0L
Lak ID: 149852-005 Received: gr/22/01
Matrix: Wipe ' Prepared: 01/23/01
Units: ug/s Analyzed: 01/24/01
Batchi: 61004
Antimony ) 3.8 3.0 1.000
Arsenic . _ 3.6 0.25 1.000
Barium 340 25 50.00
Beryllium ND 0.10 1.000
Cadmium ‘ 18 0.25 1.000
Chromium 9.3 0.50 1.000
Cobalt 3.7 1.0 i1.000
Copper 72 0.50 1.000
Lead 420 0.15 1.000
Mercury NA
Molybhdenum ND 1.0 1.000
skel i0 1.0 1.000
-<lenium - 0.61 0.25 1.000
Silver ND 0.25 1.000
Thallium ND " 0.25 1.000
Vanadium &€.5 0.50 1.000
Zine 20,000 200 200.0

< Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

&

Lab #: 149852 Prep: METHOD
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#: 0008-14

Field ID: WS Sampled: 01/19/01
Lab ID: 149852-006 Received: 01/22/01
Matrix: Wipe Prepared: 0r/23/01
Units: ug/s AZnalyzed: 0l/24/01
Batch#: 61004 )

Antimony 52 3.0 1.000
Arsenic 14 0.28 1.000
Barium 360 2s 50.00
Beryllium ND 0.10 1.000
Cadmium 68 - 0.28 1.000
Chromium 19 0.50 1.000
Cobalt 5.7 1.0 1.000
Copper 350 0.50 1.000
Lead 3,800 7.5 50.00
Mercury NA
Molybdenum 2.5 1.0 1.000
ckel 38 1.0 1.0400
~elenium 2.9 0.25 1.000
Silver 0.8B6 0.25 1.000
Thallium D 0.25 1.000
vanadium 26 0.50 1.000
Zinc 170,000 5,000 5,000

s+ Not Analyzed

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 149852 : Prep: METHOD
Client: : Pacific Gas & Electric Analysis: EPA &010B
Project#: 0008-14

Field ID: W9 Batch#: 61004
Lab ID: 145852-007 Sampled: gr/19/01
Matrix: Wipe ' Received: or/2z2/01
Units: ug/s Prepared: 01/23/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 01/24/01

Antimony 5.8 3.0
Arsenic 0.52 ' 0.25
Barium : 8.2 0.50
Beryllium ND 0.10
Cadmium ND . 0.25
Chromium ND 0.50
Cokalt 2.2 1.0
Copper 2.7 0.50
Lead 9.7 0.15
Mercury NA
Molybdenum ND 1.0
zkel ND 1.0
_elenium 0.32 0.25
Silver ND 0.25
Thallium NIy 0.25
Vanadium ND 0.50
Zing 72 1.0

s« Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page L of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

E S
Lab #: 149852 Prep: EPA 30590
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Analysis: EPA 6010B
Project#: goog-14
Field ID: S12 Batch#: 61013
Lab ID: 149852-004 Sampled: 01/19/01
Matrix: Soil Received: oL/22/01
Units: mg /Kg . Prepared: 01/23/01
Basis: wekt :

Antimony 3.9 2.9 1.000 01/24/01
Arsenic 23 0.24 1.000 01/24/01
Barium ‘ 2,100 - 49 100.0 01/24/01
| Beryllium ' 0.47 0.098 1.000 01/24/01
Cadmium _ 37 D.24 1.000 01/24/01
Chromium 85 0.49 1.000 - 01/24/01
Cobalt ‘ 10 - 0.98 1.000 01/24/01
Copper 1,100 49 100.0 01/24/01
Lead . 7,000 15 100.0 01/24/01
Mercury ‘ ' NA
Molybdenum ND 0.98 1.000 01/24/01
ckel 85 0.98 1.000 01/24/01
~alenium ND 0.24 1.000 ) 01/24/01
Silver 1.7 0.24 1.000 01/24/01
Thallium _ ND - 0.24 1.000 01/24/01 1

vanadium 52 - 0.49 1.000 01/24/01
Zinec : 23,000 200 200.0 01/25/01

= Not AEnalyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 149852 Prep: METHCD
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Analysis: EPA 5010B
Proiectid: 0008-14 _

Type: BLANK biin Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC135€631 Batch#: €1004
Matrix: Wipe Prepared: 01/23/01
Units: ug/s Analvzed: 01/24/01

Antimony WD 3.0
Arsenic ND 0.25
Barium ND 0.50
Beryllium ND g.10
. Cadmium ND 0.25%
Chromium ND Q.50
Cobalt ND 1.0
Copper ND 0.50
. Lead ND 0.15
Molybdenum ND 1.0
Nickel ND 1.0
. Selenium ND 0.25
| ver ND 0.25
@  .iiium ND 0.25
. Vanadium ND 0.50
Zine ND 1.0

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




c Cuttis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 143852 : rep: METHOD

Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Analysis: EPA 6010B

Proiject#: 0008-14

Matrix: Wipe : _ Batch#: 61004

Units: ug/s ' Praepared: 01/23/01

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analvzed: 01/24/01
Type: BS Lab ID: QC125632

Antimony 25.00 23.05 92 30-120
Arsenic 5.000 4.840 37 B0-120
Barium 100.0 97.50 98 B0-120
Beryllium 2.500 2.445 58 BO-120
Cadmium 2.500 2.365 95 . BO-120
Chromium 10.00 9.950 100 B0-120
Cobalt 25.00 23.95 96 80-120
Copper 12.50 "12.35 93 80-120
Lead 5.000 -5.000 100 80-120
Molybdenum 20.00 20.10 101 80-120
Nickel 25.00 23.95 =13 80-120
Selenium 5.000 4.545 91 80-120
Silver 2.500 2.420 a7 80-120
Thallium 5.000 4.555 91 80~-120
Vanadium 25.00 25.15 101 80-120
zing 25.00. 23.40 84 80-120
BSD : . Lab ID: QC135633

TR T e e o e led 2t Fe
Antimony 25.00 24.05 B0O-120 4 35
Arsenic 5.000 4.850 T BO-120 0 a5
Barium 100.0 96.50 80~-120 1 35
Beryllium 2.500 2.425 B0-120 1 3s
Cadmium 2.500 2.355 80-120 0 35
Chromiumn 10.00 9.850 . BOo-120 1 35
Cobalt 25.00 23.80 80-120 1 35
Copger 12.50 12.25 B0-120 1 a5
Lea 5.000 4.950 g0-120 1 as
Molybdenum 20.00 19.85 100 BD-120 1 3s
Nickel 25.00 23.80 95 B0-120 1 35
Selenium 5.000 4.575 92 80-120 1 35
Silver 2.500 2.435 97 B0-120 1 35
Thallium 5.000 4.700 94 80-120 3 35
Vanadium 25.00 24.5%0 100 80-220 1 35
Zinc 25.00 23.15 93 80-120 1 35

Page 1 of

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Type: BSD

Lab # 149852 Prep EPA 3050
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Rnalysis: EPA 6010B
Projecti: 000B8-14
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 61013
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: p1/23/01
Basis: wet Analyzed: 01/24/01
Dilpn Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: : QCL3I5662
EREC T
Antimony . 85 73-111
Arsenic . . "1 74-110
Barium 100.0 95 76-110
Beryllium 2.500 89 77-110
Cadmium . 2.500 990 75-112
Chromium 10.00 90 73-111
Cobalt : 25.00° Be 74-110
Copper . 12.50 89 75-111
Lead 5.000 S0 76-110
Molybdenum 20.00 BB 75-110
Nickel ‘25.00 8Q 74-111
Selenium 5.000 87 73-111
Silver 2.500 . 87 70-115%
Thallium 5.000 . 91 75-110
Vanadium 25.00 22.50 90 74-110
| 7nc . 25.00 22.30 89 68-110
I
Lab ID: - QC133670

o R
11

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of

Antimony 25.00 73- 0
Arsenic 5.000 4.750 85 74-110 1 20
Barium 100.0 96.00 96 76~110 2 23
Beryllium 2.500 .2.220 B9 77-110 0O 20
Cadmium - . 2.500 2.275 S1- 75-112 1 20
Chromium _ 10.00 9.000 30 73-111 O 23
Cobalt 25.00 21.60 =1 74-110 O 24
Coppér 12.50 11.30 g0 75-111 1 22
Lead 5.000 4.500 98¢ 70-110 O 20
Molybdenum 20.00 17.85 89 75-110 1 20
Nickel 25.Q0 22.50¢ 90 74-111 0 21
Selenium . 5.000 4.418% 88 73-111 1 20
Silver 2.500 2.195 88 70-115 1 39
Thallium : 5.000 4.600 92 75-110 1 20
Vanadium : . 25.00 22.65 91 74-110 1 20
Zing 25.00 22.70 81 §8-110 2 22 |




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

EPA 3050

Lab #: 149852 Prep:

Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Analysis: EPA 6010B
Projecti: 0008-14

Field ID: ZZZEZZZZZZ Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SDUP Batch#: 61013

M3S Lab ID: 149846-001 Sampled: 01/18/01
Lab ID: QC135671 Received: or/z2z/01
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 01/23/01
Units: mg/ Kg Analyzed: ° 01/24/01
Basis: wet

Antimony <2.885 ND 2.9 NC 48
Arsenic 1.618 1.679 0.24 4 39
Barium 43 .65 51.67 0.48 17 29
 Beryllium 0.2130 0.2316 0.0%6 8 21
Cadmium 1.260 1.440 0.24 13 27
Chromium 21.30 24.02 0.48 12 34
Cobalt 5.481 7.895 0.%6 is 34
Copper 11.92 14.78 0.48 21 38
f wd 2.428 2.785 0.14 14 40
iybdenumn <0.9615 ND 0.96 NC a7
Nickel 14.71 20.05 0.38 31 31
Selenium 0.4380 ND 0.24 NC 39
Silwver <0.2404- ND 0.24 NC 45
Thallium <0.2404 0.3962 0.24 ‘NC 45
Vanadium 35.82 37.8%4 0.48 1 28
Zinc 1l4.76 16.70 0.96 12 34

*=z Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
: Not Calculated
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
.RPD= Relative Percent Difference
.Page lof1 -




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. -

Lab #: . 149852 Prep: EPA 3050
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Analysis:. EPA 6010B
Project#: 000g8-14 ‘

Field ID: ZZZZZZZZ2EZZ Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SSPIKE _ Batch#: 61013

MSS Lab ID: ' 149846-001 Sampled: 01/18/01
Lab ID: QC135672 Received: p1/22/01
- Matrix: ’ Scoil 7 Prepared: . 01/23/01
Units: mg /Kg Analyzed: 01/24/01
Basis: wet )

Antimony . ND ‘ ~24.51 23.28 95 15-112
Arsenic 1.615 4.902 6§.373 97 51-114
@ Barium : 43.65 98.04 | 141.7 100  29-149
Beryllium 0.2130 © 2.451 2.333 87 56-116
Cadmium 1.260 2.451 3.495 91 35-128
Chromium _ 21.30 9.804 31.23 101 23-141
Cobalt 5.481 24.51 27.06 88 45-115
Copper : 11.22 12.25 24.02 S5 36-132
b a ' : 2.428 4.902 ‘ 7.647 106 31-133
+ybdenum ND 15.61 17.11 87 34-121
Nickel 14.71 24.51 - 36.47 - BS 32-132
Selenium 0.4380 4.902 4.333 79 40-118
Silver ' 0.02740 2.451 2.137 86 36-137
Thallium : 0.1000 4.902 4.672 53 55-109
vanadium 35.82 24.51 58.33 92 22-142
Zinc 14.76 24.51 ___36.08 87 30-132
®
@
|
®
®
®
. -
®
®
®
@
®
®
®

= Not Detected
age 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.. Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

! ANAL YTI CAL REPORT

;ﬁfepared for:

,‘ﬁf,?&ﬁiﬁgc Gas & Electric
S a0t 245 Market Street
- san Francisco, CA 94105

Date: 05-FEB-01
Lab Job Number: 149204

Project ID: 0008-04
Location: 408 Linda Ave

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis. ‘

Reviewed by: é&u{a | )f“é’ﬂ o-s,g

Project Mangger )

Reviewed by:

Cpe ‘Manager

.

This package may be reproduced only in its entirezz;

CA ELAP # 1458 Page 1 of




Cb Curtis & Tormypokins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 149904
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric
Project Name: 408 Linda Ave
Project #: . 0008-04
Receipt Date: ' 01/24/01
CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for four wipe
samples received from the above referenced project on January 24, 2001. The samples
were received ambient and intact. -

PCB’s (EPA 8082):

The recoveries for the decachioroblphenyl surrogate were over the acceptable QC limits
for all samples for this analysis. The recoveries for the TCMX surrogate were within
acceptable QC limits so the quality of the sample data should not be affected. No other
analytical problems were encountered. :




o

" No. samples received: No. samples analyzed: Analyze to first positive?: Yes/ No

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS -

beje':t#fmgg/o?/ Lab. Log #:_LA40 L.
Client:_ & +E : Tob Site_ 40T AIUDA AN

Roonle

Contact with resuits: £L.066 Phone x(ﬂo) 786-275/ Fax #-(f?&) A -9{5

BY
Type of analysis: PLM LEAD TEM (Yamate II, AHE Other Fdé TAT:EW ?:-ﬁ):/’foff‘)/

@&/-2 5’:6!

Comments (including sample condition):

DATE SAMPLES COLLECTED: /~ 23~/

LABLOG SAMPLE¥# . SAMPLE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

/ MI?Z"JW} F'ﬁéﬂ?z/’ ooy

o L R AKK

Cnp | pf SHAES

LSIOTE, fOUR S8 UALE. JOCHES, MIPED

FOC_CACH. 54775 S R

Date: ./"23'-0/ Time:5 3¢ 7
Received by: Date: ~ Time:

Released by:_dgites L7 7 Date:_ /= -0 ¢ Time: /(270 _[*A
Received‘by/é ec’éi 2 oy, ZZ S Date; / "‘o?f/ </ Time: 2 z :‘/0

S——

3137 Diablo Avenue « Hayward « CA 94545 « (510} 7869751 » fax {310)-T86-9625 » email kellcoi@ieiico.com

Achartne a | sadad Baint a Tndanar 4ie Mualitg o Manculting o T ahnrstamr o« Qite 4 cemremente




c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

145904 - Tocation: 408 Linda Ave

'Lab #:

Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 3550
Projecti: 0008-04 Anagxsis: EPA BO82

Matrix: Wipe Sampled: 01/23/01

Units: ug/s Received: 01/24/01

Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 01/25/01

Batch#: £1070 Analvzed: 01/26/01
q;._gld ID: 2 Lab ID: 142904-001
: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 366%5a

Aroclor-10le ND
Arocleor-1221 NI
Aroclor-1232 ND
Araclor-1242 , ND
Aroclor-1248 ND
Aroclor-1254 ND
Aroclor-1264Q ND

NN
i Lt an

127  60-150

nyl 148 *_ 61-143
@;-"am: 3 Lab ID: 149904 -002
T : SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 36&5a

Aroclor-101é ND
Aroclor-1221 ND
Aroclor-1232 ND
Aroclor-1242 ND
ND
ND
ND

Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254

ha B R B B R O
TN INILEL YT

; R T Tl euiats 0% o Bt

- 140 60-150

achlorobiphenyl 171 * 61-143
Q‘ield ID: 5 ' Lab ID: 145904-003
“ype: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665a

Aroclor-101

Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232

Arcclor-1242

Aroclor-1248

Aroc%or-1254
O

130 60-150
achlorcbiphenyl 159 * 61-143

q";= Value ocutside of QC limits; see narrative
= Not Detacted

L= Regorting Limit
ge of




‘ b Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd,

kot

“149504
Pacific Gas & Electric

Location:
Prep:

EPA 3550

408 Lindarﬁve

Project# 0008-04 Analysis: EPA 8082
Matrix: " Wipe Sampfed: 01/23/01
Units: ug/s Received: 01/24/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 01/25/01
Batchit: 1070 Analyeed: 01/26/0}
ield ID: 7 Lab ID: 149504-004
‘ype: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665a

“Aroclor-

T
1016

Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254

Aroclor-1260

60 1 B3 63 N R B
"nunrrnunmn

Aroclor-10
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Arocloxr-1254

BLANK

Cleanup Method:

EPA 3665a

SEEEEEE]

. 4

A

MNMNMMJ
L U1 LD D LY

@
@
o
@
[
®
®
®
®
®
@
@

Aroclor-1260

; 5'. 3

133 60-150

f

:I; g.egoz;:%ng- Limit

153 * 61-143

= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= Not Detected




C

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab # 149904 Location: 408 Linda Awve
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 3550
Project#: Qo08-04 Analysis: EFPA 8082
Matrix: Wipe Batch#: 61070
Units: ua/s Prepared: 01/25/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Bnalyzed: 01/26/01

[

o

q:y-pe: BS ‘Cleanup Method: EPA 3665a
ab ID: QC135880

Aroclor-1260 111

TCMX 129

Decachlorcbiphenyl 155 * $£1-143
. : BSD ‘ Cleanup Method: EPA 3665a
‘,ab ID: | QC135891

132 60-150
Decachlorocbhiphenyl 163 * 61-143

. *- Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
@->cD= Relative Percent Difference

‘age 1 o0f 1



Sera

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710. Phone (510) 4846-090C0

o Gééﬁ&fElectric
Market. Street L
ncisco, CA 94105

Date: 12-FEB-01
Lab Job Number: 150056

Project ID: N/A _
Location: Substation E

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. . Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager oOr the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: )CLUJL

/f%(é’?&}g-
=T

Project Manager

Reviewed by:

Operk_ Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirgty.
CA ELAP # 1459 . page 1 of I;Z




‘ b Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid,

Laboratory Number: 150056
Client: " Pacific Gas & Electric
Project Name: Substation E
Receipt Date: 02/01/01
CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sampie results and batch QC resuits for five wipe
samples received from the above referenced project on February 1, 2001. The samples

were received at ambient temperature and intact.

PCB’'s (EPA 8082): .

The recoveries for the decachlorabiphenyl surrogates in sample ID's duct 2 (C&T 1D
150056-003), duct 3 (C&T ID 150056-004) and the blank (C&T ID 150056-005) were over
the acceptable QC limits. The recoveries for the TCMX surrogate were within acceptable
QC limits for all samples so the quality of the sample data should not be affected. No other

analytical problems were encountered.




000000000000000000000000008000000000000000000
CHAIN OF CUSTOL Y FORM  rage Lo L

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. ! Analyses
Analytical Laboralory Since 1878 ‘ CA&T S
2323 Fifih Street ~ LOGIN® 150096 _
Berkeley, CA 94710 ' , P Cor
(510)485-0000 Phone , - ﬁ‘
(5101486-0532 Fax Sampler: ?}om’\ > ‘Kﬁ” D&G- __ﬂ R
Project No: - Report To: S A A gug,ﬁ 'l‘H" ' ' f |
Project Name: f)(‘;’ﬁ]}b‘}’} E . Company: P& &EE |
Project P.O.: Telephone: 61-/5 - ??‘ 3 - @l ?d 7~ P[ 13{: ved - 0 Qplde |
Turnaround Time: /€ USH Fax: _ 1 Cold mbient ;él;ﬁiact
Matrix Preservative | V4 7
' | sampling | _lje ol= N
Laboratory ] =195 # of - Olw
Number KSamPI ID. .II?::‘: '-%gé Contalners (:I): % £ 2 | Fleld Notes §
FAO | ZL ol [ [ 1151 R A 7
Dues ) i L 7 7
> Duet2. ' ] X /7
- Twitr 3 t 11 ‘ 7 7]
o [Blank] ¥ A — i
-~ P
O ® w | exAE IOL/erTT
T ,
O
0
= -
= <2
5 /
Notes: s RELINQUISHED BY;, IVEDB
/m &m xw—e’/ﬁ ;/ 7 %07
\ 7 :0OFM
g f’/ﬁ, . /# w://é;— DAT me f /\’llljﬁﬂpf/m ETIME__}—
/ O ') DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
DATETIME DATE/TIME

Signature



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 150458 Location: Substatlon E
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 1550
Project#: STANDARD ' ' Analysis: EPA 8082
Matrix: Wipe - Sampled . 02/01/01
‘Units: ug/s ~ Received: p2/01/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 : : Prepared: 02/02/01
Batch#: .. 61253 :
Field ID: FAN _ Analyzed: 02/02/01
Type: SAMPLE : . Cleanup Method: EPA 3665a
Lab ID: 150056-001 ’

Arocloxr-101s
Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Arocclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Arocler-1260

FEEEEEE

TCMX a— . .‘ o — mlﬂlS. = Gb -.J.:S-O.
Decachlorobiphenyl 138 6§1-143
Field ID: pUcT1 Analyzed: 02/03/01
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665a
.Lab ID: 150056~002 :
¢ “Aroclor-1016
Arocleor-1221 ND
. Aroclor-1232 ND
Aroclor-1242 ND
@ | rxoclor-1248 : - ND
. Aroc%or -1254 - ND
et
@ £1-143
. _ _ ,
Field ID: _ DUCT2 ‘ Analyzed: gz2/03/01 -
. : SAMPLE : . Cleanup Method: EPA 36653
L in: : 150056-003 B -

. Aroclor 1016
Arnoclor-1221
. Arcclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
. Aroclor-1248
Arcclor-1254
. Arocloxr-1260

|Decagl_;lcroglnhenvl 145 * 61- 143
. *= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected

%1;9 b Ecrt:.na Limic




":jl:i}cmms&TumpmniLm.

Lab #: 150056 Location Substation E
Clienc: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPAR 3550
Project: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8082
Matrix: Wipe Sampled: 02/01/01
Units: ug/s Received: 02/01/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 02/02/01
Batchif: .. 51253

Q'ield ID: - DUCT3 Analyzed: 02/03/01

a: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3663a

ab ID: 150056-004

Aroclor-1016 ND
Rroclor-1221 ND
Aroclor-1232 ND
Aroclor-1242 N
@:roclor-1248 , ND

- Aroclor-1254 ND
@:rocior-1260 ND

a ol 4
60-150
g1-143

122
149 *

BLANK
SAMPLE
150056-005

02/03/01

Analyzed:
EPA 36653a

Cleanup Mechod:

mm————

Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1360

50-1
61-143

151 *

pe: BLANK

gz/02/01
EPA 3665a

Analyzed:
Cleanup Method:

ol

Aroclor-1221
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Paroclor-13260

%555555

b b b 0 2 1 tabE
L U LN AR LR AN AN

104
140

£1-143

~60-150

*=z Value cutside of QC limits;
= Not Detected

L= Regorting Limit

age of

sea narrative




‘ Curtis & Tompkins., Lid.

secoo0e

Lab #: 150056 . - Locaticn: Substation E
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 1550
Project#: STANDARD ‘ Analysis: EPA BOB2
Matcrix:"" - Wipe - o : Batch#: 61253
Units: ug/s. Prepared: 02/02/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: n2/02/01
" - _
@ . _ |
ype: BS . Cleanup Method: EPAR 2665a
zab ID: QCl36593

.ype: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 36652
‘a.b ID: QC1l36594

Decachlorobiphenyl ' 141 61-143

.E'Ds Relative Percent Differsncsa
@age 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analvtical Laboratories. Since 1878
" 5353 Fifth Street. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Jéas_&,Electric
arket Street

-isgo, CA 94105

‘ Date: 23-MAR-01
Lab Job Number: 150789

Project ID: N/A
Location: Substat.E-408 Linda Ave

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis. ,

D ded

Project Manageqijﬂﬂ)

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

OperiXi allager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

CA ELAP # 1459 Page 1 of Ei




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Laboratory Number: 150789

Clent: - Pacific, Gas & Electric

Project Name: Substation E, 408 Linda Avenue
~ Receipt Date: 03/09/01

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for eleven wipe
samples received from the above referenced project on March 8, 2001. The samples were
received at ambient temperature and intact.

PCB's (EPA 8082): _
The recoveries for the decachlorobipheny! surrogate was over the acceptable QC limits for
client 1D's 010309-P6 (C&T ID 150789-006), 010309-P9 (C&T ID 150789-009) and
010309-P10 (C&T ID 150789-010). The recoveries for the TCMX surrogate were within
acceptable QC limits so the quality of the sample data should not be affected.

The recoveries for the decachiorobipheny! and the TCMX surrogate were over the
acceptable QC limits for the blank spike. The recovery for the decachlorobipheny! .
surrogate was over the acceptable QC limit for the blank spike duplicate. The TCMX
surrogate was within acceptable QC limits for the blank spike duplicate so the quality of the
sample data should not be affected. No other analytical problems were encountered.

~ No analytical problems were encountered.




00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000
CHAIN OF CUSTGWY FORM Page

of

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 . CAaT
2323 Fifth Street o ' LOGIN # ‘g 07&7 !
Berkeley, CA 94710 ‘
(510)486-0900 Phone k
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: ﬁgﬂ nie ﬁﬁ LLTR &
ProjectNo: © Report To:_S8/24 Epeseitt & Joks) Mepe
Project Name: % Company : P 6‘7“5 Z\\
Project P.O.: | Telepho;e ///"’5, 97‘35"7 & ?—] 475~ j 7‘; - 8
Turnaround Time: ZVORH. A _ Eax- we 4&71/] / %
[ Matrix e Preaorvative N
Sampling | _|s|e olz= 8
Laboratory =|2|5 #of = Olw - ‘
Number |SamMPle 1D. '?I::: o‘%gﬂg Containers| £ % Z|0 Fleld Notes | N
=1 lowsor. £/} 3/ 9/ EXCIZEE. fon Songo (7o
~2 o2 .5'-'/0‘9,/ AN Y
=7 P3 filderfod - 4. Heor.
--Y v r_4 ‘#/ﬁ%w -
O-r 25 L& Hororekm — f, A7
T IZANE oror /i S, A7
o wqw Z2ANN| | Horbe o ~ 9’ fram £ ppnd
W w7 P8 ) I ' W 2" 5yl
o9 29 | | 1 A Xy RM ~under sal
7 — )Y A | ‘ Mezz . 0hd)
=) 47 Ewad
Notes: m ’W Jas, B,l) v RELINQUISHED BY: - RECEIVED BY:
WD e/ 72 Town) 7/ _ _
4...-—-‘,._ ] DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

W Cﬁ, )/7) éo/)/)/f @/K , / Signatura



00000

Project #:

| Client:

Contact with

R....’...........

results:

REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS
Lab. Log #:
Job Site:
Phone #: Fax #:

Type of anatysis: PLM LEAD TEM (Yamate II, AHERA) Other: TAT:
No. samples received:

Comments (mcludmg sample condmon)

T LABLOG SAMPLE#

____No. sainples analyzed: Analyze to first positive?: Yes / No

DATE SA,MPLES COLLECTED

SAMPLE LOCATION ANDDEsno\.J o

3137 Diablo Avenue « Hayward « CA 94545 « (510) T86-9751 = fax (510)-786-9625 » email kellcof@kelico.com

Asbestos » Leaded Paint « Indoor Air Quality « Consulting » Labocatary « Site Assessments

http.ﬂww keflco.com

. .
S - Logmrt pr- | EvedorpSerp e fantla—
o |G/ |Exnse £N-Ump L0yt OeD i cF ~1iHL /_435
® P3| FuIER By — West CorRners-fleor "
o /9;72 / ” é&e S/%(fﬁm}_ﬂ‘c/@‘ﬁ% Wooe —/=7¢
(] PS5 : . /ufzdg.
o
® 2
® ﬂg“ﬂ%@%ﬂ‘mmfﬁwﬁﬁ%ﬂWﬁ%mﬁ%E
. - ’&?' 72T ﬁO/d" %@E W V
o 2y a ' A EWA i Z
o 29 e o - e aré mce
@ 210 [Fau mezzalime— g)ortH &6 L "
[ B a4 /t “- EAST s
° e e
: Released by: Date: ' Time:
Received by: Date: Time:
® Released by: Date: Time:
® Received by: Date: : ‘ Time:
@
@
¢




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 150789 Location: Substat.E-408 Linda Ave
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 3550
Projecti#: STANDARD Analysis: Epp 8082
Matrix: Wipe - Sampled: 03/05/01
Units: ug/s Received: 03/09/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 03/13/01
Batch#: £2154
ield ID: 010309-P1 Analyzed: 03/13/01
‘i&pe: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
ab ID: 150789-001 . .

Broclor-1016
Aroclor-1221

Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260

TETRTE
60-150
61-143

."‘ 1 1D: 010309-P2 Analyzed: 03/14/01
. SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
a ID: . 150789-002

Arocleor-101le ND
Aroclor-1221 ND
Arocleor-1232 ND
Aroclor-1242 ND
ND
ND
ND

P

Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Arcclor-1260

i B b D D DO O

L

L U1 LY n

ield ID: 010309-P3 Analyzed: 03/14/01

e: ‘ SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
ID: 150789-003 _ o

Aroclor-1221
J Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1242
Arcoclor-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260

oo npaNn

KR
MX 77
achlorobiphenyl 125 £1-143

._;= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= Not Detacted

L= Regorting Limit

age of




‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab ®: 150789 ) Location: Substat.E-408 Linda Ave
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 3550
Projecti: STANDARD Analysis: EEA 8082
Matrix: Wipe Sampled: 03/09/01
Units: ug/s Received: 03/09/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 03/13/01
Batch#: 62154 -
Field ID: 010309-P4 Analyzed: 03/14/01
Tyge: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
.La ID: - 150785-004 :
naty o Res

Arcoclor-1016 ND 2.5
Arcclor-1221 ND 2.5
Aroclor-1232 ND 2.5
Aroclor-1242 ND 2.5
Aroclor-1248 ND 2.5
Arocler-1254 ND 2.5
Aroclor-1260 ND 2.5

' : 010309-P5 , Analyzed: 03/14/01
i it SAMPLE ' Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
Lap ID: 150785-005

Aroclor-1018 ND ]
Aroclor-1221 ND 2
Aroclor-1232 ) ND 2
Aroclor-1242 ND 2
Aroclor-1248 ND 2

ND 2

ND 2

Aroclor-1254

acachlorobiphenyl 117 61-143

00000000000000000:
[v
[
o

@ric14d ID: 010309-B§ . Analyzed: 03/14/01
nge: SAMPLE Cleanup Methed: EPA 3665A
@L:5 o 150789-006 .

Aroclor-1016 ND
| Aroclor-1221 ND
Aroclor-1232 ND
Aroclor-1242 ND

ND
ND
ND

Aroclor-1248
| Axroclor-1254

i B 1D 83 B Do o

",[ A TTAAET ; T :
MY : 104 60-150
., -achlorobiphenvyl 145 * §£31-143

*= Valua cutside of QC limits; see narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regortinz Limit
Page of




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

X g o
Lab #: 1507889 . . Location: Substat.E-408 Linda Ave
Client: Pacific Gas & Electrlc Prep: EPA 3550
Proijecti: STANDARD Analysis: EPA B082
Matrix: Wipe Samp{ed: - 03/09/01
Units: ug/s Received: 03/09/01
Piln Fac: 1.000 Preparad: 03/13/01
Batchi: 62154

Fleld ID: - 010309-P7 Analyzed: 03/14/01
gge SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A

ID: 15078%-007

Aroclor-1016 WD
Aroclor-1221 ND
Aroclor-1232 ND
Aroclor-1242 ND
Aroclor-1248 ND
Aroclor-1254 ND
Aroclor-12640 ND

AN SH SR SENESY.N
o b

" TCMX
Decachlorchiphenvyl . 61-143
.F 'd ID: 010305-P8 Analyzed: 03/14/01
SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
Lau ID 150789-008

| Aroclox- 1016 ND
Aroclor-1221 ND

| Aroclor-1222 ND
Aroclor-1242 ND
Aroclor-1248 ND
Aroclor-1254 ND
= ND

b b D B N oo
knthnunnnin

61~ 143

@riec1a ID: 010309-P9 Analyzed: 03/14/01
e: SAMPLE. . Cleanup Method: EPA 366SA
@rab 1D: 150789-009

Aroclor-1016
Arocler-1221
Aroclor-1232

Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-12%54

ND 2.5
ND 2.5
ND 2.5
Aroclor-1242 ND - 2.5
ND 2.5
ND 2.8
Aroclor-1260 ND 2.5

FOMK e 15 £0-150
agbloroblghenvl 163 * &51-143

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= Not Detectad

L= gortlnz Limit

age




Lab #: 150789 Location: Substat.E-408 Linda Ave
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 3550
Projectf: STANDARD §g§_¥§;§L___ﬂ_~_§g%_g%gg
Matrix: Wipe Sampled: 03/0%/01
Units: ug/s Received: 03/09/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 03/13/01
Bgtch#: i 62154

Field ID: 010309-P10 Analyzed: 03/14/01

Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A

.La.b ID: 150782-010

Arocloxr-1016
Aroclor-1221
Arceclor-1232
Arocloxr-1242
Arocleoxr-1248
Aroclor-1254
Aroclor-1260

TCMX 97 -150

. Decachlorobiohenyl 157 * 61-143

.F" i ID: 010305-P11 Analyzed: 03/14/01
S SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
Lab ID: 150789-011

Aroclor-] ND 2
Aroclor-1221 ND 2.
Aroclor-1232 ¥D _ 2.
Aroclor-1242 ND 2.
Aroclor-1248 ND 2.
Aroclor-1254 ND 2.
Aroclar-1260 ND. 2

TCMX
Decachlorobipheny] 135 61-143

.l‘ge: BLANX Analyzed: 03/13/01
.L 1D: QC1392850 . ) Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A

ND
Aroclor-1221 ND
Aroclor-1232 ND
Aroclor-1242 ’ - ND
Aroclor-1248 ND
Aroclor-1254 ND
Aroclor-1260 ND

R RRE s
TCMX 0% 60-150
Prmachlorchiphenyl 139 61-143

Forommmmn b
knth it a

Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
Not Detected

_Reporting Limit

age 4 of

ﬁ.,,.

=
(L'}



Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Ld.

Lab #: 150789 Location: Substat.E-408 Linda Ave
Client: Pacific Gas & Electric Prep: EPA 3550 '
Projecch: STANDARD Analysis: EPA 8082
Matrix: Wipe ‘Batch#: 62154
Units: ug/s ' Prepared: 03/13/01
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 03/13/01
®
.ype: BS ' Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
ab ID: QC139851 '

Aroclor-1260 20.00 18.54 93 58-124

161 * £0-150

TCMX

Decachlorobiphenyl 226 * 6£1-143
‘.(_ : BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3665A
‘Lab ID: QC139852
Aroclor-1260
TCMX . 136 60-150
Dacachlorobiphenyl 194 * 61l-143
. *z Valua outside of QC limits; see narrative
‘PD= Relative Percent Difference

.Page 1 of 1
o




APPENDIX D
Asbestos Notification




BAY AREA ATR QUALITY Regulation 11, Rule 2
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT Asbestos Demolition/Renovation

$39 ELLIS STREET ' NOTIFICATION FORM

SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94109
{415) 771-6000 '

BAAQMD J#

Site Information

Site Address __ 4 Q% L-inde Avenue

City Pled mont ' Zip Q4 teil—- 4415
OwnerName __Daac, $re Coste and Ela Tl (gomgang Phone (g _ 923 - (257
Specific Location of Project mm.h £loow et sub s'sz?'_T;v\ ‘mf /al:-:j,

[ ] Single Family chlling [ ]Commercial { ] ApartmentBuilding [ ]Government Building [ ] School
[D&Remvation $<] Demolition [ ] Fire Training ( ] Planned Renovation* (as per Reg, 11-2-232) -
[ ] Weekend Work [ ] Night Work (After 5 PM) * (Attach Work Schedule)

[} Cumulative Renovations {each less than 100 square or linear tieet)

Sturt Dute Perembe~ T, 208ps Completion Date

Material Description: Ca'f?.j ooy T MNew—Fricble  Tran sile  bord

Method(s) of Removal: __T) v? ey b}f b A4

P _Check box if dry remaval. Inaddition to filling this form, please attach a letter requesting conditional approval for dry removal. .

(This includes, but is not limited to, shot/bead blasting of mastic.)

Total removal amounts of friable asbestos material only: ** lin &/ sq ff cu ft

*+ [ndicate how much of this involves dry, bead-blast, or shot-blast removal:

BAAQMD MK ___ Contractor Information

Name _ D@ Con é\u:v-aw. rmgula | Seevice Contact  Chwis Mkd_
Mailing Address 23490 _Conne <t Cg+ St Phone ()¢ _173= 913

City ___fayg ward Zip_94-5 45 Contcactor JobNo. ___

BAAQMD N¥ Disposal Site Information i

Lendfill Name __ A LFz mouwt [ gudfill & Resourcos Fe geveny

City Liyermore _ State Calit.

This form prepared by U.lg.uh.t_ . !Jdl‘rj,aw- Tile K. Envivonrnenlel .E'%;;e.w-
Company__Eqa:-cf.c Cﬂd‘L awd E{fd_n't'ﬂ C""ﬁq57 Address __2.4‘5 m,wkd' ST-} ‘UIBJ

City, state, zip SauwFrancises |Calt‘ﬁt—ﬂg-g. , 94105 Phone (<5 _ 973 = )25 9

ASBFORM -~ 5/00




Waste Transporter Information

Nume Al wesTe Trau spc«-tmbm wind Repo digliom Servicgs  EPAID. # (AT 0635 471996

addeess 12475 Allages fve City __Sain MagTin
Zip __§504L Phone (go) _32!—-1020 Contact _Les  Sonr .S

'Survey Information

Name of person who completed the survey __ £, wda  Mavrghe il Company Name E,;; e Gas omdBlec e, Lo
Address __ 3400 Cvou @c_mjﬁh R City Saiy Ravmon Zip _94+5%32 '

Phone (425) _ Bl 6-~1i97
Procedure, including analytical laboratory method employed, to locate and identify the presence of RACM. PLM is the required

method. Snm'ﬂle';- wirr  Talkae  and gga[?“zgc{. .l-;.,'.‘f"‘w fLm pmoited .

1s asbestos present? Yes No

Government Qrdered Demolition

Nume P Title :
Agency /K/( / ﬂ' Phone( )

Date of Order Authorizing Ordered Demolition

— —— —

Emergency Renovation

Date and Hour of Emergency
Description of event and an explanation of how the eveat has caused unsafe conditions or would cause equipment damage.

ALAA

a“'/"‘

I certify that an individual trained in the provisions of this regulation (40 CFR Part 61, Subpart M) will be an site during the demolition
or rencvation and evidence that the required training has been accomplished by this person and will be available for inspection during
normal business hours. o ‘

Signature of Contractor Date

[ certify thut the above indormation is correct, and that [ will comply with all of the requirements of the BAAQMD's Regulations, as
well as all other applicable tederal, state, and local requirements.

Signature of Contractor ‘ Date




BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
039 Ellis Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 771-6000

- INSTRUCTIONS AND GENERAL INFORMATION

. Notifications must be complete to be considered in compliance with BAAQMD Regulations 11-2-
401.3 and 11-2-401.4. Notifications lacking information will be retumed. The ten-working day
notification period will not start until a complete notification is submitted.

. This notification form may be used to notify the BAAQMD of demeolition or ashestos removal
(renovation) operations.  Each of these operations requires separate notification.  An
Acknowledgement Letter will be mailed to the contractor within 2 or 3 days of receipt of the
notification. '

. Revisions to the information stated in the notification form can be made by phone, but must be
followed up in writing using the Acknowledgement Letter form. ‘

« If the job is postponed or cancelled, you must notify the District prio'r to the notified completion date
or you will be subject to the applicable asbestos operations fee. If a job starts prior to the reported
starting date or continues past the scheduled completion date as shown in the notification, this shall

constitute a failure to notify.

. Notification is required for each renovation operation where the amount of Regﬁlated Asbestos-
Containing Material (RACM) is greater than or equal to 100 sq ft/linear or 35 cu ft

. Notification is required for everv demolition even where no Regulated'Asbestos-Contairﬁng Material

(RACM) is present.

. BAAQMD Regulation 11-2401.3 requires that notification shall be provided to the APCO at least

ten-working days prior to commencerment of demolition/renovation, or as early as possible prior to

" commencement of emergency demolition/renovation. For single family dwellings or multiple family

dwellings with four or fewer units, a start date of 72 hours rather than 10 working days is allowed if

an additional fee is paid. Refer to Regulation 3, Schedule L for this additional fee. Section 401.3.15
requires that notification shall be submitted on 2 District-approved form (attached).

Regulation 3, Schedule L authorizes fees for demolitionlrencva.ﬁori operations. Applicable fees must
be paid at the time of notification. o - - _

. lssuance of 2 BAAQMD Job # is not intended as a verification of compliance with District
Regulation 11-2 or applicable federal, state or local requirements.

INSTRUCTIONS:

SPECIFIC LOCATION OF PROJECT: Indicate where the Demolition/Renovation is taking place within the
Site Address.

Examples: .. Building 1004, 3rd floor
. Basement boilér room
. Medical building, Wing 2A

START DATE: Indicate a correct and accurate Start Date, not a prospective date. The Start Date is the
date on which Regulated Asbestos-Contaimung Material (RACM) removal commences or the date on
nhirh Adamnalitinn ~f the ctmictire cammence:  Anv change Of start date must be ﬂDﬁﬁEd pl'iOI' Lo the date




originally notified for the job. Under no circumstances may the revised Start Date be earlier than ten
working days before the start date of the original notification, unless an emergency notification has been
made (see below). _ - _

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: Indicate the type of friable asbestos matenal being removed.

Examples: . Pipe lagging and acoustical cetling
' . Thermal system insulation

= . Asbestos insulated heating ducts |

If notification is for demolition activity, indicate type of structure;

Examples: . Wood
. Brick

DEMOLITION-FIRE TRAINING: Regulation 11-2-216 defines demolition as wrecking, intentional buming,
moving or dismantling of any load-supporting structural member, or portion thereof, of a building, factlity
or ship. Notification 1s required if a structure is to be burned for fire training purposes. The ten-working
day notification requirement must be met before commencement of fire training. Additionally, the
District's Open Bumning Notification Form must be sent to the District and the requirements of Regulation
5 must be met.

METHODS OF REMOVAL: Indicate the methods and procedures you will employ to comply with the
District's Regulation 11-2 and EPA's 40 CFR 61.147 and 152. If method of asbestos removal mvolves dry
removal, check dry removal box. Attach a letter to the notification form requesting conditional approval
for dry removal. The letter must specify methods and procedures to be used to comply with Regulation
11-2-303.2.

If notification s for demolition activity, indicate method of demolition.

Examples: . Backhoe
: Wrecking ball
Demolition by hand

REMOVAL AMOUNT: Indicate the amount of Regulated Asbestos-Containing Material (RACM) to be
removed. If the job involves wet and dry removal, indicate the total for both. Indicate how much of this
total amount involves dry removal on the following line. Note: Non-friable asbestos material is exempt

 from notification unless it is made friable during demolition, renovation or removal (see Regulation 11-2-

222). -

Regulated Asbestos-Containing Material (RACM) must be removed prior to demolition operations. The
amount of asbestos for demolition notification is zero (0) amount. '
EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION NUMBER: Under certain conditions, the ten-working day notification period
may be waived. However, notification must be made by telephone. If the reason for proceeding
immediately is deemed appropriate, you will be issued an emergency job number at this time. You must
then submit the completed notification form and reference the emergency notification number in the upper
right comer (BAAQMD J# ). Note: All notices submitted under the Emergency Notification
Procedure are subject to verification and approval by the District's inspection staff.

CONTRACTOR: Indicate the name of the contractor who is performing the demolition/rencvation.
CONTRACTOR JOB No.: Indicate your reference number, if any.
DisPOSAL SITE INFORMATION: Indicate the name of the disposal site where the Regulated Asbestos-

Containing Material (RACM) will be deposited. All RACM must be removed prior to commencement of
demolition operations. . S .




WASTE TRANSPORTER INFORMATION: Indicate the name of the transporter of the Regulated Asbestos-
Containing Material (RACM). The state of Califomia considers RACM a hazardous waste. Therefore, a
contractor is required to obtain an E.P.A. number to qualify as a hauler of waste. :

SURVEY INFORMATION: Pror to commencement of any demolition or renovation, a survey shall be
performed for the presence of Regulated Asbestos-Containing Material (RACM). This section is not
applicable if the material to be renovated is declared as RACM and will be handled in accordance with the

provisions of Regulation 11-2.

GOVERNMENT ORDERED DEMOLITION AND EMERGENCY RENOVATION: Reference the Emergency
Notification procedure indicated above. ,

Fax: Notifications may be faxed to (4153) 928-0338

ASBFORM



To: Dennis Baker
Enforcement Division
Bay Area Air Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street :
San Francisco, California

. From: Wayne E. Yeager

Sr. Environmental Engineer
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
245 Market Street, N13J

San Francisco, Ca. 94105

Subject: Reguesting conditional approval for dry removal of transite board.

Dear Sir,

As stated in the instructions, this is an additional letter requesting conditional approval
for the dry removal of transite board from electrical equipment cabinets located on the
main floor of the Piedmont substation.

Method of handling:

The transite board will be removed as a unit from the cabinet doors by manuzlly
unbolting the sheets. These sheets will be placed in a plastic linerin a lined asbestos
roll-off bin. When the bin is full the plastic liner will cover the board { the first seal) and
be labeled, then the container will be sealed (the second seal) and labeled for
shipment. Wetting of the boards in place would not be a safe measure to take since
these cabinet doors are on old electrical switch units. The switch units have been
deactivated but should always be considered dangerous. '

If you have any questions please call me at 415 - 973 - 1259 or cali our contractor Chris

 Kwoka at 510-782-3136.

Thank you for your consideration.

Wayne E. Yeager




Stream: ASBESTOS, CONTAMINATED BUILDING DEBRIS

o
o
. Profile No: 538515
®

. - 370§, 9, NA2212 PG I
Alternate Proper

Shipping Descrip.: ]
State Codes: 151 ERG: 171 Lbs/CuFt 78
£PA Cades: NON RCRA TaxCatg. 2 - : Lbs/Gal:
Labels: CLASS 9 Disp. Meth.: 03 Tons/Yd: 1.08
Phys. State: SOLID RQ: 1 Lbs/LinFoot
SB-14 Stream; ASBESTOS Active: True LDR: Caiifornia

“Non Haz. Mist: True
process: ASBESTO REMOVAL

Nates: DEBRIS, FUEL, OIL, PIPE, SOIL
Composition - Range Parcent Metal Analysis: TCLP ppm Limit: STLC ppm
SBESTOS 80-100
ISC, CLEAN UP DEBRIS 0-20 -
UEL OlL, ABSORBED 0-5 ‘ .
Search Manifest
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APPENDIX E
Zep Cleaning Solution Information




Mar O1 01 10:3la | DECON Env. Sves S10 732-6444
WAR. <01 CH{THU) 0% 31 ATL R&D TEL 404 3506219 P. 00l

Research & Development

@ 1420 Seaboard Industrial B
E Atlanta, GA 30318

. % Phone: 404.352.1680

, iy Fax:  404.350.6218

CHEMNCALS GROUP. wwwzeo.com

- ‘facsimile transmittal' ©

o J. L ity f o AT £/0-F82-F5 8
From: /). M Date: ﬂlﬁz d’/'?/ |
Re: /;??pim [P’ ‘s Pagess 5~

& Fonre (adman , Buts Bl (Zo0)

ent O Please Reply xPlease Recycle

O Urgent 0] For Review 03 flease Comm

4 )




®

@nar o1 01 09:57a | DECON Env. Sves S1Q 732-6444 e.

@ AR 01 01{THU} 093! -ATL R&D TEL 404 3306218 P. 002
111-23-88  3:3SPM 3135416249 4@4 3158 s268:8 2

SENT By:rmEd BALTIMORE

¢

| e JMETHECTR mear
ICAL TESTING COABANY, INC, =,
. - - REPCRT |

Attantion: Mr. Larry Cbert

ISEC TO: aT.
ZEP Manufacturing Co. : DATE OF REPORT. 11/22/88
1310 Secaboard Induatrial Ava., NW RQgpORTNO:
Atianta, GA 303183 o 23023Y

PROJECT  product Tvalution for BCH
r olganup purposes

DESCRIPTION: .

MET racecived thyee different ZEP Ma ufapoturing pfcductu for
evaluation of thelr solubility suitability faor cleanup of PCB spills.
These products ware ZEP-RIDE, ZEE-EXCEED and ZEP-DYNA. '

The producte were firat testad in straight solution form with tha
contaminstad fluids to sse ir any ot tha selutions wera at all
niscible. Twa differant kinda of PCB solutions wers used, Ona was
contaminated oil with a specific gravity ef p.a78. The ather wasd
Aakarsl, a BC3 fluld sppraximataly 65% - &5% pure PCB with a epacific

gravity of 1.88. ZEP-RIDE wae ucsd ae conasentrate and also as a

diluted molution as ihdicatad by the inatructions fyom the contaliner.
the containsr.

22D-EXCEED and ZEP-DYNA Wwexe gsed straight from
with approximately

Approximately 400 plg of each 78P solution waa ussd
4-15 mla of contaminated solutiona, Solvent refersnces af Hexane and

1,1,1-trichlorgethans  ware tested aleng side sa gomparisons could be
nade.

The results of these comparisa

ranglng frem L te 10 with 10 Being
Yanat golubls. Tha solutlond are also saperatad-ipto

sclublilty in oil and solubllity in Askaral. _
continusd on next page

. o0
cole™) ’“‘4’50 AL

ns are glvan belcw-in-scala form

the moat-scluhle-and 1 bHeing ths
two cartegories?

cal detarTRing=

iprment Jaed A Makin physi
' theg baen and talint, alt equ lmcaabltlty w
nmﬁmfﬁmﬁ: :!t'tt‘nnuu;;:r‘ ?ﬂgﬁﬂ ar far safe uarn :Le.nl s aag:;lﬂt:a ?:E“t::grl m"n; :gi!djmc ruceadi? 0
(a anlcl m’:l:.v m;:g;:ra. orina ance with Fedaral, gtats o {ha laws for the prectlcs « Pratenmandl Engineering.

The repart 8 acaurate snd  tha bext of our knowledge

Al T ELECTERS AL ToGnMG o BANDY, IME.
NG Waln it PRI IO Al DY o 21230
of -y ,‘T:ﬁ-._- . il - P




.Har 01 a1 039:57a DECON Env. Svcs 510 732-65444

MAR. <01

% A E TRt i el LA -
.

~t. SOLUBILITY IN OILt
PRODUCT

- ™ g e Y A e delettr M

0§ (THU} 03.31 ATL R&D _ TEL:404 3306218 P. 003

- -t 1) 2

ZRP Manuf=gturing Cs.
11/33/b8

Paga =~ 2 -~

SCALE RATING
Xaxane 9
1.1,1-Triehloroethane 10
2EP-RIDE Concantrata 2
ZEP-RIDE Diluted 1
ZEP-EXCEED 10 -
ZEP=-DYNA ]
3. SOLUBILITY IN ASKAREL:

PRODUCT BCALE BRATING
Hexane 10
1;1,1-Trishlexcethena ]
ZEP-RIDE Cancentrata ‘ : 1
ZEP-RIDE Diluted 1
ZEP-EXESEED g
ZEBR-DYNA 10

geraight soluhility was dstsrminad in gquickncss of <he c¢laaning
nglitiun ta {ncorporate the sontaminated rluid witheuz physical
aixdine,

As can Le seen, ZEP-EXCEED and ZEP-DYNA ghoved vary good
salubility results vhereas ZEP-RIDE'Z wes axtremely pacI.

In addition, ZEP-EXCEER and ZEP-DYNA showsd greater than 40%

digeclving (solubility) aaction without dropplng out of sclutien,

Tests ware not oconducted ns to exactly at what parcentage of
centaminated material would bs neceasary to bring it aut of sclutlon.

ot e iy iy - - -

Tha |¢;and sst of tegts wara performed an ooncrete surfaces

" contamipated Wwith Jnown amounts of PCB laden oil and Askaral.

2BP-RIDE Concantrats, ZEP-EXCEED and ZEP-DYNA waxa uged on surfaces
contaminated with Askarel. 2EP-EXCEED and ZEP-DYNA were usad on -
gurfacea contaminated with oil, Each conarete surtaca.(apprnximutaly
§ inohaes X 10 {nches} vas contaminated entizely and dried fax 49 hngra
under heat lamps. BEach surliace wal then sectioned in half. Ona half

: rast., This was
of the gsurface waa sazplad uaing a Btandarddwég:tamlnation level,

COR had - in order to provids a bzokgrounm .
;§:° Etgzr hal? was then vleaned using each of the th:aaﬁgie:zgzice'
rois was dona by applying a llberal ameunt 9f cleanar uora P
jet atand <for 8 minutas, then rinds twlce w;tn Some W :

claanay and lat dzy.

After tha surfece was dry, the arsa wea aamplad uaing a atandard

vips tast. Each sanmple submitted for avaluation of Polychlorinated

Biphenylm (PC3s) vag testaed using analyticsl procedures including a
microprocessar Dbased gas chromategragh. The valuas praduced are IR

micrograms pay 100 square centimaters (ug/L00 eg.om,) and are coaputed
by weight based upon =ha approprista Arosler ar a peak by paalk
analysis ad & Tesaxayoe -



Mar 01 0Ol 03:57a _ DECON Env. Swvcs 510 732-6444
¥AR. <01 Q1(THU) 09 51 ATL R&D TEL: 404 3506218 P. 004

.“'

&

ZEP Manufacturing Ce,
11/22/88
Page - 3 -

A contrel number, the Analysis Number, has been arbitrarily
asgigned to oeach sample, Thia numbgr is cross referancsd for

" gonvenience and must be used 1f =referring ts the tosting

Asenmantstian.

CHEENICAL EVALUATION:

The results of the sarnples submitted for FCB contamipation
analyeis are a=z followa: ,

ANALYSTA §  GURFACE CONTAMINATED PBARAMETERS PCE CONCENTRATE
TH

1873 Qil - Burfacea 1 initial wipe tezt 3.3 ug
cl874 0il - Surface 1 ZEP-EXCEED cleanad 0.8 ug
C1578 0il -~ Burface 2 initlal wipe tegt <4.8 ug
c18768 0il = Burface 2 ZEP-DYNA clasned = NDL
£i677 Aakaral-gurfaca 1 inirial wipe tesst 603.0 ug
ci1s7e Askarel-Surface & ZEP-RIDE cleaned  1164.0 ug
cl67y Askarel-surgece 4 initial wipe tast 529 ug
€lea0 Askaral-surfaca 4 3ZEP-EXCEED clsaned 101 ug
(T 1:}1 Askarelefurface 5 initial wipe test 518 ug
c1682 Askarel-Surfuce 5 2EP-DYNA c¢leaned 125 ug

sNDL= No Detsctable Lavel

The follawing results indicate the cleaning =bility in % of each
solutien in each application.

SURFACES CONTAMINATED WITH OIL BRODUCT % CLRAN (SOLUBILITY)
ZEP-EXCEED _ 75.0 &
IEP=DYNA : 100.0. % ¢

#8sszed on a very amall centamination amount

SURFACES CONTAMINATED WITH ASKARZL c t CLEAN {SOLUBILITY)
ACES GCONTAMY B W1iT SXAREL PRODUCT 3 *3.95 © affealency

TEF-RIDE Concentrate
360.91 % efreclisncy
ggg-s¥;§=n 75.87 & gffeclenay

: cznP-R 5%! o!%&ai in cunceni:ate Boihdiég;e%x:%;gegn;s§§P233§A
nd cleaning abilitias. oth, - ]
::i::éltiinpglry claanad abllities even on tha perous <oh

the laberatery. We ballave these two produgts may prove to be usafull
in the clenup of PCB spills,




L]

Vacuuning greatly raduges aspread

Marr- Q1 01 09:58a DECCN Env. Svecs 510 732-5444
MAR. -QU' 0L (THE) 09:32 ATL RED TEL 404 3306218 E. 00
SENT BY:MET BALTIMORE 11-22-88 I:38Pm IAL354152435 234 IS0 &26E; 4 5 .

2E? Manufacturlng Co.
11/23/88
Bega - 4 -

g!co§ggE%§=1$ggE '
urther testa mhouyld ke designed to show ZEP-EXCEED and ZEF-DYNA'S

ugafulness in removing PCB contaminaktion on varicus surfaces, Actual
slta cleanups aheuld be provided to test ths products affeciency.
Pwell timazs (time interval cleanup material is allowed to atay on
gontaminated surfacde) should ba thoroughly investigated.

Cleanup operaticnz should ingluda remcving tha material with &
wat/dry vacuum and not by wlflng with ragz cr absorbent pada.
ng tha contaminated liquid.

Conaidaration should »e given To the worksr's ume of payscnal
protective equipment., I have not sean a Materisl safety Data Shest on
any of the preducta but they may contain chemisils having low
telerance and exposura thrasholds.

Another avenue of conaideration might ba to try ZEP-EXCEED and
ZEP-DYNA in combinacion with each gother 2o part of tha gle=ning
procass, ‘

In all cazes, tha cleanars must have the ahility to reduce the
lavels of coentaaination to thase listed in 4Q CPR Part 761, Subpart G.
Presently thoea levels ara 100 ug/l00 square cm FCH for restrictad
areas and 10 ug/100 square oem for nonreatricted areas.
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KELLGCO

PHASE CONTRAST MICROSCOPY
NIOSH 7400A (4th Edition, #2, 8/15/94)

DATE: 8/22/01
. o ' o KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14 -
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCO LOGIN#: 0101230
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 i
San Francisco, CA 94177 PAGE#: 1 of 2
‘ ANALYST: E. Catbagan
TELEFAX#: 415-973-6902 [/ 415-973-9201
ROTAMETER#: Hy.45
CLIENT REF#: MONITORED BY: MaRVIN PETERSON
. Sub Station E CERTIFICATION#:
LOCATION: 408 Linda Avenue MO879
Piedmont. CA RECEIVED DATE: 1/23/01
! ANALYZED DATE: 1/23/01

MEDIUM: 25MM FILTER MEMBRANE
STANDARD: 0.t FIBERS/CC KELLCO Cv: 0.208
T 1
KELLCO |  LOCATION AND WORKER | MASK | DATE| TIME FLOW  VOL. LAB COUNTS |riggRsS|L.0.Q.* 95% ONE-| REMARKS |
D¢ ACTIVITY AND SS# | TYPE |y wPwy | (Liter) [FiBERSFIELDS] /CC | SIDED | o
| \ . ; L ‘ _uct
@ 001t o1, Small tansiormer Area 1723001 155 551 85405 4.5 100 <0.003 0045 0037 .
.' regulator room. Loading
‘ Transite panels
°
.i 010123L-2 (2, By dumpster. Loading Area /2301 127 551 699.77 Could not read,
‘ Transite panels sample covered
with welding
.‘ dust !
.I 010123L-3 03, Simall transformer Area V23/61 100 5.51 551.00 Could not read, ‘
.; regulator room. Loading sample covered |
Transite panels with welding i
.} _ 7 dust |
.1 01012314 04, Small transformer Artea 12301 121 551 66671 65 100 0005 0058 0039 ;
‘ regulator room. Loadifg .
. Transite panels
. 010123L-3 05, Big room south end Area 172301 65 5.51 358.15 Could not read,

inside doorway. Loading .
Transite panels

sample covered
with welding
dust

*(U.C.L.) 95% one sided upper confidenca limit for a single sample: [NIOSH 7400 method £Q: FIBERS/CC + (1.645'CV‘STANDARD}]

CV derived from the KELLCQ CV program and the standard is 0.1 FIBERS/CC unless requested otherwise.

*L.Q.D.) Limit of detection for this methed: 5.5 FIBERS/00 FIELDS per NIOSH 7400A.
*(L.0.Q.) Smallest fiber concentration that can be caiculated for this sample with statistical reliability based on 78.5 FIBERS/100 FIELDS

{NIOSH 7400 method). NIOSH has determined that the statistically optimal filter loading is between 100 and 1300 FIBERS/SQ. MM
{or 78.5 FIBERS per 100 FIELDS and 205 FIBERS per 20 FIELDS.) Samples outside this range have an increased probability of
variability and bias.
Samples are blank comrected. The 8 hour TWA assumas no exposura for the unsampled time of the 8 hour shift. Actual exposure values are based
on the data,suppfled by the client.

MASK HF Half Face Cual Cartridge
TYPES: FF Full Face Dual Cartridge
PAPR  Powered Air Purifying Respirator
SAR  Supplied Air Respirator
{blank) Not reported to the lab

This raport must not be reproduced
except in full with the approval of
KELLCO Services, inc. The test
repart relates only to the item(s)
tested.

HEIDE FRUHLINGER, M.A,
LABORATORY DIRBCTOR

3137 Diablo Ave - Hayward, CA 34545 « (510) 7B6-9751 - fax (510) 786-9625 « email kellco@kellco.com
Asgbestos + Leaded Paint + Radon + Indoor Air Quality » Consulting « Laboratory Analysis » Site Assessment




KELLCDO

PHASE CONTRAST MICROSCOPY

NIOSH 7400A (4th Edition, #2, 8/15/94)

DATE: 8/22/01
KELLCO JOB#: Q008-14

CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCO LOGIN#: 010123L
P.Q. Box 770000, Mail Code B24
San Francisco, CA 94177 PAGE#: 2 of 2

ANALYST: £. Catbagan
TEL#/FAX#: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-8201

ROTAMETER#: v.45
CLIENT REF#: ' MONITORED BY: papyviN PETERSON
Sub Station E CERTIFICATION#: =0

LOCATION: 408 Linda Avenue RECEIVED DATE: 1/23/01

Piedmont, CA
ANALYZED DATE: 1/23/01
MEDIUM: 25MM FILTER MEMBRANE

STANDARD: 0.1 FIBERS/CC KELLCO CV: 0.208
PONERY ' LAB COUNTS -
KELLCO LOCATICON AND WORKER | MASK | DATE TIME‘FLOW VOL. FIBERS|L.0.Q.*|95% ONE- REMARKS |
1D# i - ACTIVITY AND S8# | TYPE (MIN)i (LPM}| (Liter) [FIBERSFIELDS| /CC | SIDED i
i : o , | ucL | !

01012306 06, Blank . 1.0 100

000000000050 0000000000

1
i
1
i
1
|
1
I
|
|
i

*{U.C.L.) 95% one sided upper confidence limit for a single sample: [N!OSH 7400 method EQ: FIBERS/CC + {1.845"CV*STANDARD)]
CV derived from the KELLCO CV program and the standard is 0.1 FIBERS/CC unless requested otherwise.
“(L.0.D.) Limit of detection for this method: 5.5 FIBERS/1M00 FIELDS per NIOSH 7400A.
*{L..0.Q.} Smallest fiber concentration that can be calculated for this sample with statistical refiability based on 78.5 FIBERS/100 FIELDS
(NIOSH 7400 methed). NIOSH has determined that the statistically optimal filter loading is between 100 and 1300 FIBERS/SQ. MM
{or 78.5 FIBERS per 100 FIELDS and 205 FIBERS per 20 FIELDS.) Samples outside this range have an increased probability of
variability and bias.
Samples are blank corrected. The 8 hour TWA assumes no exposure for tha unsampled time of the § hour shift, Actual exposure values are based

on the data supplied by g client.
/ MASK HF  Haif Face Dual Cartridge This report must not be reproduced

HEIF FRUHLINGER, TYPES: FF Full Face Dual Cartridge ' except in full with the approval of

LABORATORY DIRE TOR PAPR Powered Air Purifying Respirator KELLCO Services, Inc. The test
SAR  Supplied Air Respirator repaort relates only to the item(s)
{blank) Not reported to the lab tested.

3137 Diablo Ave » Hayward, CA 94545 « (510) 786-9751 « fax (510) 786-9628 - email kellco@keilco.com
Asbestos + Leadad Paint « Radon + Indoor Air Quality « Consulting = Laboratory Analysis » Site Assessment




FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis-

Cl__IENT#:1 387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.O. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010131T
San Francisco, CA 94177 DATE COLLECTED: 1/31/01
TEL#/FAX#: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 1/31/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/1/01
CLIENT REF#: : DATE REPORT: 8/22/01
LOCATION; 408 Linda 5t PAGE#: 10f 1
ANALYST: J- Neth
Q.C. Data Measured Value Parcent Recovery
QC 60.0ug Spike: 3130 g 3550 9 RUSH
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.86 ppm 97.2 % :

" CLIENT SAMPLE ID | WORKER | DATE | TIME | FLOW ~ VOL ' TOTAL  ACTUAL  8HR
KELLCOID#  AND DESCRIPTION i | } ; ' LEAD , EXPOSURE TwA
! i SS# | (min) | (iters/min | (iters) | (ug) |  (Ug/M3}  (ugim3) :
J010131T-1 01, IWA, Mezzanine, East side ~ Area U316 422 6.64  2804.2 645.75 23030
Lead paint scrape
01013172 02, [WA, 2nd floor, North side Area 3101 420 697 29274 6210 21216
Lead paint scrape
010131T-3 03, IWA, Mezzanine, center Area 13101 417 242 1011.2 2346 23205 !
Lead paint scrape :
010131T-4 04, OWA, Personal M. Peterson V3101 416 2.51 10442 582 5575 4g3
Site monitor
475-34-3777 :

Standard and Spike values are reportad for qualily control purposes. OSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for
the 8 hour TWA. QSHA PEL is 50.0 yg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA, Reporting limit is 5.0 yg total lead.
Total lead < 5.0 Jug: lead not found at the detection limit of this method and instrument. Samples
analyzed in accordance with EPA method T420 for lead analysis by AA. NIOSH method 7082 for
quantitation of lead is also referenced. This is an elemental analysis, not compound specific.
Samples are not blank comected. The 8 hour TWA assumes no exposure for the unsampled time

of the yr fiﬂ. Actual exposyre val based on the data supplied by the client,

HEWH FRUHLINGER., M.4/
LABORATORY DIRECTOR

This report must not be reproduced except in fuil
with the approvat of KELLCO Services, Inc. The
tast raport relates cnly to the item(s) tasted.

3137 Diablo Ave « Hayward, CA 94545 - {510) 786-9751 - fax {510) 786-9625 ~ email kellco@kellco.com
Asbestos » Leaded Paint « Radon - Indoor Air Quality - Consulting - Laboratory Analysis + Site Assessmeant




KELLCDO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

3137 Diablo Ave » Hayward, CA 94545 « (510) 786-9751 » fax {(510) 786-9625 « emalil kellco@kellco.com

test report relates only to the item(s) tested.

Asbestos + Leaded Paint « Radon » Indoer Air Quality » Consulting « Laboratory Analysis « Site Assessment

CLIENT#:1387 -
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010201y
San Francisco, CA 94177 ' DATE COLLECTED: 2/1/01
TEL#FAX#¥: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/1/01
- DATE ANALYZED: 2/2/01
CLIENT REF#: DATE REFPORT: 2/2/01
LOCATION; Substation E PAGE#: 10f 2
408 Linda Avenue
Piedmont, CA . ANALYST: J. Neth
la.C.Data Measured Value _ Percent Recovery
QC 200.0ug Spike: 2140 yg 167.0 24
QC 5.0 ppm Std. 4.87 ppm 974 9%
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.82 ppm 932 %
QC MNIST 2581 SRM (0.449%)): 043 % 96.0 %
{
CLIENT SAMPLE ID WORKER DATE | TIME FLOW VOL. | TOTAL ACTUAL 8 HR
KELLCO ID# AND DESCRIPTION LEAD EXPOSURE TwA
SS# (min) | (liters/min) | (liters) {1g) (Mg/m3) | (pg/m3)
010201Y-1 01, IWA, interior 2nd floor, south side Area 21701 346 3.47 1202.3 549 45.66
center area
Scrape paint
1010201Y-2 02, IWA, interior 2nd floor, cast side Area YOT 345 347 11989 3835 4891
i next to restroom
Scrape paint
010201Y-3 03, Outdoors, fence at sidewalk btwn Area 2/1/01 419  3.35 1403.6 <5.0 <3.56
telephene pole & SE comner of building
Sail remediation
010201Y-4 04, Outdoors, SW corner of fence for Area 211101 405 3.35 1356.3 <5.0 <3.68
apartment bldg NE of site bldg
Soil remedtation
010201Y-5 05, IWA, inside building, south center Area 2/1401 316 3.35 1058.6 80.55 76.06
area under stairs
Scrape paint
Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Materlal and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 ug/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 yg/m3 for the 8 hour
TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 pg total lead.
Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.
NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.
This is an alemental analysis, not compound specific.
. o This repart must not be reproduced except in full
HEID FRUHLINGER, M.A. ) - -
LABORATORY ECTOR . / with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The




KELLTC

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

o

CLIENT#:1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCQ JOB#: 0008-14
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Cade B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010201Y
San Francisco, CA 84177 DATE COLLECTED: 2/1/01
TEL#/FAXH: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/1/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/2/01
CLIENT REF#: . DATE REPORT: 2/2/01
LOCATION: Substation E ' PAGE#: 2 of 2
408 Linda Avenue
Piedmont, CA i i . ANALYST: J. Neth
Q.C. Data Measured Value  Percent Recovery
QC 200.0ug Spike: 214.0 yg 107.0 %
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.87 ppm 914 9,
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.32 ppm 98.2 %
GC NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%}): 043 % 96.0 %
CLIENT SAMPLE ID WORKER | DATE | TIME | FLOW | VOL | TOTAL | ACTUAL | 8HR
KELLCO |D# : AND DESCRIPTION LEAD EXPOSUR TWA
: SS# (min) | Qiters/min) | (liters) | (ug) | (Hg/m3) | (pg/m3)
010201Y-6 06, Personal, in loader area 2101 378 234 8845 <50 <5.65 <4.45

Loader operator

010201Y-7 07, Outdoors, fence at east side of site Area 2/1/01 360 3.09 11106 <50 <4.50
next to 420 Linda
Soil remediation

010201Y-8 08, Sidewalk outside bay doors on Area 21401 243  3.68 8942 450 50,34

south side of building
Soil remediation

Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 pg/m?3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 yg/m3 for the 8 hour
TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 pg total lead,

Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA methad 7420 for lead analysis by AA.

NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

This is an elemental analysis, not compound specific.

s

HE!DI FRUHLINGERM.A.
LABORATORY DIRECTOR

with the approval of KELLCO Searvices, Inc. The

2 : This report must not be reproduced except in full
/ test report relates only 1o the item(s) tested.

3137 Diablo Ave » Hayward, CA 94545 » (510) 786-9751 - fax (510) 786-9625 - amall kellco@kellco.com
Asbestos + Leaded Paint « Radon » Indoor Air Quality « Consulting « Laboratory Analysis + Site Assessment




KELLCO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#:1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 | KELLCO LOGIN#: 010202T
San Francisco, CA 94177 . DATE COLLECTED: 2/2/01
TEL#/FAXS: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/2/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/5/01
CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT: 2/6/01
LOCATION; 408 Linda Avenue PAGE#: 1of 3
Piedmont, CA

ANALYST: J. Neth

1a.c. Da_tg___ - Measured Value. Percent Recovery

lac 200.0ug Spike: 2080 g 104.0 % RUSH

QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.99 ppm 99.8 9%

[QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.97 ppm 99.7 %

QC NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%): 043 % 95.0 %
; CLIENT SAMPLE ID ~ WORKER DATE | TIME FLOW VQL. | TOTAL ACTUAL i 8 HR
| KELLCO ID# | AND DESCRIPTION : LEAD | EXPOSURE TWA
| . SS# {min) ! (liters/min} | {liters) {1g) (Mg/m3) | {ug/m2) !
[ - i I
l 010202T-1 01, IWA, 2nd floor mezzanine, Area 2/2/01 435 335 14573 1050  72.06

Southeast end
! Vacuuming & wet wiping
!

{0‘1’0‘26212 02, IWA, 2nd floor, West Area 212101 433 3.33 1450.5 82.95 $7.17

Vacuuming & wet wiping

010202T-3 03, IWA, Ist floor, West, by big door Area 272/01 423 3.35 1417.0 2895 20,43

Vacuuming & wet wiping

010202T-4. 04, IWA, lst floor, West, center room Area 2201 . 421 335 14103 1056 74.89

Yacuuming & wet wiping

010202T-5 05, WA, Outside, N.West corner, on Area 2201 285 335 9548 <50 <524
fence
Loading dirt

Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality contral
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 pg/ma3 for the 8 hour TWA. 'OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour
TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 pg total lead.

Sampiles analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.

NIQOSH methed 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

This is an alemen Lanalysis, not compgund specific.

This repart must not be reproduced except in full
HEICKFRUHLINGER M A. / with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The
LABORATORY DIRECTOR test report relates only to the itern(s) tested.

3137 Diablo Ave » Hayward, CA 94545 - (510) 786-9751 + fax {510) 788-8625 - email kellco@keilco.com
Asbestos - Leaded Paint « Radon « Indocr Air Quality «-Consulting » Laboratory Analysis * Site Assessment




KELLCDO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#.1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCO JOB#: 0003-14
P.Q. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 : KELLCO LOGIN# 0102027
San Francisco, CA 84177 _ DATE COLLECTED: 2/2/01
TEL#/FAX#: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-6201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/2/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/5/01
CLIENT REF#: _ DATE REPORT: 2/6/01
LOCATION: 408 Linda Avenue PAGE#: 20of 3
Piedmont, CA
ANALYST: J. Neth
QE Data Measured Value Percent Recovery
Qc 200. Oug Spike; 208.0 ug 104.0 % RUSH
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.99 ppm 99.8 9,
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.97 ppm 99.7 %
QC NIST 2581 SRM (0 449%} 0.43 % 95.0 %
| e s mraed
i | CLIENT SAMPLE ID WORKER | DATE | TIME | FLOW | VOL. | TOTAL | ACTUAL | BHR |
| KELLCO ID# | AND DESCRIPTION LEAD EXPOSURE TWA
i I SS# {min) | (liters/min) { (liters) | (ug) (ug/m3) | (ug/m3)
0] 0202T-5 06, IWA, Outside, South on barrier ‘ Area 212/01 291  3.35 9748 <5.0 <513
fence
Loading dirt
010202T7-7 07, Personal, OWA Marvin Peterson 272101 390 2.34 9126 17.55 19.22 15.62
Air monitoring '
i 475-34-3777
| 010202T-8 08, IWA, East side on barmier fence Arca 2201 252 317 1988 <50 <626 1
| |
} Loading dirt
01020279 09, IWA, Loader operator ' Area U0l 128 317 4058 <50 <1232
Digging & piling dirt
010202T-10 10, OWA, South side, West side of Area 272101 140 335 469.0 <5.0 <10.66
' bidg, on barrier fence
Digging & piling dirt

Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA, OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour
TWA. Reportlng limit is 5.0 ug total lead.

Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead anailysis by AA.

NIDSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

This is an slemental analysis, not cgmpgund specific.,

: This repart must not be reproduced except in full
HEID! FRUHLINGER, MAW/ with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The
LABORATORY BIRECTO test report relates only to the item(s) tested.

3137 Diablo Ave » Hayward, CA 94545 » (510) 786-9751 » fax (510) 786-9625 » email kellco@kellco.com
Asbestos - Leaded Paint - Radon - Indoor Alr Quality » Consuiting « Laboratory Analysis - Site Assessment




FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#.1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric

P.0O. Box 770000, Mail Code B24

San Francisco, CA 94177
TEL/FAX:: 415-973-6902 / 415-873-8201

KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
KELLCO LOGIN#: 010202T

DATE COLLECTED: 2/2/01
DATE RECEIVED: 2/2/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/5/01

CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT; 2/6/01
LOCATION: 408 Linda Avenue PAGE#: 3of 3
Piedmont, CA
ANALYST: J. Neth
}d."c'. Pata 7 Measured Value _Percent Recovery | S
QC 200.0pg Spike: 208.0 prg 104.0 % RUSH
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.99 ppm 998 %
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.97 ppm 99.7 %
QC NIST 2581 SRM (0.445%); 043 % 05.0 %
CLIENT SAMPLE 1D WORKER DATE | TIME | FLOW | VOL. | TOTAL | ACTUAL | 8HR
KELLCO ID# AND DESCRIPTION LEAD | EXPOSURE TwA
S5# {min) | (litersfmin) | (liters) | (ug} {ug/m3} | (pg/m3)
010202T-1t 11, Blank 2/2/01 <5,0
R . e i =

{ 010202T-12° 12, Field Blank

|

Standard, NiST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour .

TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 yg total lead.

Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA,

NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

“This is an elemental analysis, not co nd specific,
" }

REIGT FRUHLINGERHM A. /’a\
LABORATORY DIRECTOR

3137 Diablo Ave ~ Hayward, CA 94545 - (510) 786-9751 - fax (510) 786-9625 - email kelico@kelico.com
Ashestos - Leaded Paint » Radon + indoor Air Quality » Consuiting « Laboratory Analysis - Site Assessment

This report must not be reproduced except in full
with the approval of KELLCO Services, inc. The
test report ralates only to the itemis) tesied.




KELLCO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY

® NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis
. CLIENT#1387 )
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric . KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
® P.O. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010205FF
o San Francisco, CA 94177 DATE COLLECTED: 2/5/01
. TEL#FAX#: 415-873-6902 / 415-973-9201 ' DATE RECEIVED: 2/5/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/6/01
o CLIENT REF#; ' : DATE REPORT; 2/9/01
o LOCATION: Substation E _ PAGE#: 10of 2
. . ST 408 Linda Ave
Piedmont, CA ' ANALYST: J. Neth
. QfC Data Measured Value Percant Recovery
. [QC 200.0ug Spike: 209.0 pg 104.5 9,
. - |QC 5.0 ppm Std. 5.04 ppm 100.8 %
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.97 ppm 99.7 %
. QG MIST 2581 SRM (0.449%): 043 % T 953 %
o | CLIENT SAMPLE ID WORKER | DATE | TIME | FLOW | VOL. | TOTAL | ACTUAL | 8HR
KELLCO 1D# , AND DESCRIPTION LEAD EXPOSUR TWA
. : SS# (min} | (liters/min) | {liters} | (M0) {pe/m3) 2 (vg/m3)
: 010205FF-1 01, 2nd floor mezzanine, center Area /501 400 335 1340.0 <5.0 <3.73
Lead paint ¢lean up with high pressure
. washer
@ [0i0205FF2 02, 2nd floor, west side Area 2501 400 335 13400 <50 <382
. Lead paint clean up with high pressure
. washer
. 010205FF-3 03, 1st floor, center room Area 2/5/01 400 3.35 13400  35.35 4,14
. Lead paint clean up with high pressure
. washer
. 010205FF-4 - 04, st floor, west room by big doors Area 2/5/01 397 335 13299 <50 <3.76
Lead paint clean up with high pressure
. washer
. 'G10205FF-5 03, West side bidg., outdoors, south Area 50 397 335 13299 <50 <3.76
. end. Moved to east side 10:00 AM ‘ :
Loading soil
. Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 ug/m3 for the 8 hour TWA, OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour
: . TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 ug total lead.
Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA methad 7420 for lead analysis by AA.
. NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.
. This is an elemental analysis, not compoung specific.
. This report 'must not be reproduced except in full
. HEI%I FR_IL_"HUNGER%‘ / ' with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The
LABORATORY DIRECTOR test repart relates only to the itemis) tested.
. 3137 Diablo Ave » Hayward, CA 94545 + (510) 786-9751 « fax (510) 786-9625 - email kelico@kellco.com
. Asbestos « Leaded Paint + Radon + Indoor Air Quality » Consulting - Laboratory Analysis » Site Assessment




KELLTC CDO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for_Airborne' Lead Analysis

CLIENT#.1387

CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.O. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 - KELLCO LOGIN#: 010205FF
San Francisco, CA 94177  DATE COLLECTED: 2/5/01
TEL#FAXS: 415-873-6902 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/5/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/6/01
CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT: 2/9/01
LOCATION: Substation € _ PAGE# 2 of 2
408 Linda Ave o
Piedmont, CA - . ANALYST: - Neth
Q.C. Data o Measured Value Percent Recovary
QC 200.0pg Spike: ) 209.0 yg 104.5 9
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 5.04 ppm 100.8 %%
QC 10.0 ppm Std.; 9.97 ppm 99.7 %
QC NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%:;): 043 % 953 %
11 CLIENT SAMPLE 1D WORKER 1 DATE | TIME FLOW VOL. | TOTAL ACTUAL I 8 HR
KELLCO ID# | AND DESCRIPTION . LEAD EXPOSURI TWA
} SS# | {min) | (iters/min} | (liters) | {ug) {pg/m3) | (ug/m3)
01 0205FF-6 06, Operator L. Johnson - 2/5/0t 392 243 9545 <5.0 <5.26 <4,29
Loading soil
010205FF-7 07, East side of bldg., outdoors, Area 2/5/01 337 335 11289 <5.0 <4.43
southwest end
Loading soil
'010205FF-§ 08, Blank 2/5/01 <5.0
'010205FF-9 09, Box Blank 25101 . ’ <5.0

Standard, NiST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. QSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 pglmS far the 8 hour
TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 ug total lead.

Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.

NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

This is an eiemen I analysus. not compound specific.

This report must not be reproduced except in full
Efé%r::.ggé‘wggz with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc, The
~ test report refates only to the item(s) tested.

3137 Diablo Ave » Hayward, CA 94545 » (510) 786-9751 » fax {510) 786-9625 - email kelico@kellco.com
Asbestos » Leaded Paint » Raden « Indoor Air Quality » Gonsulting » Laboratory Analysis - Site Assessment




® K ELLCO
® FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
® NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis
CLIENT#: 1387
. CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric ‘ ' KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
® P.0. Box 770000, Mait Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010206M
. San Francisco, CA 94177 DATE COLLECTED: 2/6/01
. TEL#/FAX#: 415-973-6802 / 415-973-9201 ' DATE RECEIVED: 2/6/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/7/01
® CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT: 2/12/01
® LOCATION: Substation E PAGE#: 1 of 2
. 408 Linda Ave :
Piedmont, CA ANALYST: J. Neth
. Q.C. Data B Measured Value Percent Recovery
. QC 200.0ug Spike: -+ 205.0 ug 102.5 %
QC 5.0 ppm Std.. 4.98 ppm 99.6 %
. QC 10.0 ppm Std.: %.89 ppm 98.9 %
. QC NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%): 0.43 % 951 %
. CLIENT SAMPLE ID WORKER DATE | TIME FLOW ‘ VOL, | TOTAL ACTUAL 83 HR
KELLCO 1D# AND DESCRIPTION LEAD | EXPOSURE TwaA
. 554 : (min) | (liters/min} | (liters) (ug) (pg/m3) {po/m3)
. 010206M-1 - Q1, 2nd floor mezzanine, center Area 2600 395 335 13233 <50 <3.78
@ [010206M-2 02, 2nd floar, West side Area 2601 395 335 13233 <50 <378
. 010206M-3 03, 1st floor center reom, South center Area 26/01 395 335 13233 <5.0 <3.78
: 010206M-4 04, 1st floor center room, Northwest Ares 2/6/01 395 335 13233 <50 <3.78
. 010206M-5 . 05, Outside, Southwest on barrier fence Area 261 395 335 13233 <50 <3.78
. Loading dirt
. Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control -
purmoses. OSHA Action is 30 pug/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour
.’ TWA. Reporting imit is 5.0 pg total lead.
Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.
. NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.
. This is an elemental analysis, not compound specific.
o This report must not ba reproduced except in full
. [‘AEJB@:E#HL'NGEE OR ’ / with the appraval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The
ORY D! test repon relates only to the item{s) tested.
. 3137 Diablo Ave * Hayward, CA 94545 « (510) 786-9751 « fax (510) 7856-9625 - email kellco@kellco,com
-. Asbestos « Leaded Paint » Radon - Indoor Air Quality » Consuilting « Laboratory Analysis « Site Assessment




FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#:1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCC JOB#: 0008-14

P.Q. Box 770000, Mail Code B24

KELLCO LOGIN#: 010206M

San Francisco, CA 94177 _ ‘DATE COLLECTED: 2/6/01
TEL#FAX#: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-9201 . DATE RECEIVED: 2/6/1
DATE ANALYZED: 2/7/01
CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT: 2/12/01
LOCATION; Substation E PAGE#: 2 of 2
408 Linda Ave
Piedmont, CA | ANALYST: J- Neth
|Q.IC.'"6QH Maasured Value - Percent Recovery
QC 200.0pg Spike: 2050 g 1025 %
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.98 ppm 99.6 %
QC 10.0 ppm Sid.: 9.39 ppm _ 989 %
QC NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%): 0.43 % 95.1%
CLIENT SAMPLE 1D WORKER DATE | TIME FLOW VOL. | TOTAL ACTUAL 4 8HR
KELLCO ID# AND DESCRIPTION : LEAD EXPOSURE; TWA
: sS4 {min) | (liters/min) | (fiters} | (pg) (pg/m3) B {1g/m3)
010206M-6 06, Outside, East side on barrier fence Area 2/6/01 394 335 13199 <50 <3.79
by 420 Linda
Loading dirt
010206M-7 07, Personal Larry Johnson 26/l 50 251 9789 <540 <5.11 <4.15
Loader operator
0§0206M-8 08, Personal Marvin Peterson ~ 2/6/01 391 2.51 981.4 <50 <5.10 <415
475-34-3717
010206M-9 09, Blank _ TIGT 25.0
010206M-10 10, Box Blank 2/6/01 ) <5.0

Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes, OSHA Action is 30 ug/m3 for the 8 hour TWA, OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour
TWA. Reporting fimit is 5.0 pg total lead.

Sampies analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.

NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is aiso referanced.

This is an elemental analysis, not compound specific.

e

HEIDI FRUHLINGER, MA.
LABORATORY DIRECTOR

3137 Diablo Ave » Hayward, CA 94545 - (510} 786-9751 » fax (510) 786-9625 + email kelco@kelice.com

Asbestos * L.eaded Paint « Radon « Indoor Air Quality « Consuiting « Laboratory Analysis « Site Assessmant

This report must net be reproduced except in full
with the approval of KELLCQ Services, Inc. The
" test report relates only to the item(s) tested.
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FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

test report relates only to the itemy(s) tested.

3137 Diablo Ave + Hayward, CA 94545 - (510) 786-9751 « fax (510) 786-9628 - email kellco@kellco.com
Ashestos - Leaded Paint » Radon « Indoor Air Quality « Consulting * Laboratory Anaiysis + Site Assessment

CLIENT#1387 ‘
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric : _ KELLCO JOB#: (008-14
San Francisco, CA 94177 ) DATE COLLECTED: 27I1
TEL#EAXE: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/7/01
_ DATE ANALYZED; 2/8/01
CLIENT REF#: _ _ DATE REPORT: 2/12/01
LOCATION: Substation E PAGE#: 10f 2
408 Linda Ave .
Piedmont, CA ' ANALYST: J. Neth
IQ C Data ~_ Measured Value Percent Recovery :
QC 200.0ug Spike: 207.0 g 103.5 %
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 5.01 ppm 100.2 v
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 10.08 ppm 100.8 %
QC NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%): 043 % 955 %
E CLIENT SAMPLE 1D WORKER DATE | TIME FLOW VOL. | TOTAL ACTUAL 8 HR
KELLCO 104 AND DESCRIPTION LEAD EXPOSURE TWA
SS# {min} | (liters/min)| {liters) | (u@) {ugim3) | (pg/m3)
010207V-1 01, 2nd floor mezzanine, center Area 270 360 4.23 15228 <50 <3.28
No lead work
010207V-2 02, 2nd floor West, by steps Area 2701 359 423 15186 <50 <329
No lead work
010207V-3 03, st flor, center room, South center Area 77T 357 423 151001 <50 <331
No lead work ‘
010207V-4 04, Outside South barrier fence, SW by Aréa 27/ 362 423 15313 <50 <327
dumpster
Loading dirt
010207V-5 08, Outside East barrier fence by 420 Area - 211101 362 4.3 1531.3 <50 «3.27
Linda
Loading dirt
Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Referance Matenal and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA, OSHA PEL is 50.0 ug/m3 for the 8 hour
TWA. Reporting fimit is 5.0 ug total lead.
Samples analyzed in accardance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.
MNIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.
This is an el ntal analysis, not compoypd specific.
- . This report must not be reproduced except in full
LABORATORY DIR ' TOR / with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The




KELLCDO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SP'ECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#:1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric _ KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010207V
San Francisco, CA 94177 : DATE COLLECTED: 2/7/01
TEL#FAXE: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/7/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/8/01
CLIENT REF#: : DATE REPQRT: 2/12/01
LOCATIQN; Substation E PAGE#: 2of 2
408 Linda Ave
Piedmant, CA ANALYST: J. Neth
Q.C. Data Measured Value Percent Recovery
QC 200.0ug Spike: 207.0 pg 103.5 %
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 501 ppm 100.2 %,
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 10.08 ppm 100.8 %
QG NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%): 043 % 955 %
! CLIENT SAMPLE 1D WORKER DATE ] TIME FLOW VOL., | TOTAL ACTUAL 8 HR
KELLCO I0# I AND DESCRIPTION ‘ 1 LEAD EXPOSURE TwA !
Ss# - | (min) | (kecsiemin | (iters) | - (o) {ug/im3) | (ug/im3) |
a10207v-6 06 1st ﬂoor center room, NW corner Area 2010t 354 4.23 14974 <50 <3.34 !
No lead work
010207V.7 07, Personal, bobcat operator Larry Johnson 217701 340 294 9996  <5.0 <5.0 <3.54
Bobcat operator
F610207V—8 08, North end center on fence by Apt Area 2 335 412 13802 <5.0 <3.62
, bldg _ ;
4 Loading & digging dirt 1
010207v-9 04, Blank 2/7101 <5.0
10207V-10 10, Box Blank 2701 . <5.0

Slandard, MIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality controi
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 ug/m3 for the 8 hour
TWA, Reporting limit is 5.0 pg total lead. :

Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.

NKOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced

This is an elemental analysis, not compound specific.

This report must not be reproduced except in full
with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The
test report relates only to the item(s) tested.

HEIBT FRUMLINGER, M.4¢
L ABORATORY DIRECTOR

3137 Diablo Ave * Hayward, CA 94545 « (510) 788-9751 - fax (510} 786-9625 « email kellco@kellco.com
Asbestos - Leaded Paint - Radon « indeor Air Quality » Consulting « Laboratory Analysis » Site Assessment




FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#:1387

CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric ‘ o KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010208W
San Francisco, CA 94177 DATE COLLECTED: 2/8/01
TEL#/FAX#E: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-9201 . o DATE RECEIVED: 2/9/01
_ - ' DATE ANALYZED: 2/9/01
CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT: 2/15/01
LOCATION; Substation £ ' PAGE#: 10f 2
408 Linda Ave ) : :
Piedmont, CA ‘ ANALYST; J. Neth
QC_ Data _Measured Value  Parcant Recovery
QC 200.0ug Spike: 209.0 yg 10459
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.97 ppm : 99.4 9,
GC 10.0 ppm Std.; 9.94 ppm : 99.4 %
(QC NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%): 043 % 949 %
CLIENT SAMPLF; ID WORKER DATE | TIME FLOW VOL. | TOTAL ACTUAL 8 HR
KELLCO ID# AND DESCRIPTION . LEAD EXPOSURE TwA
. s5¢ (min) | (iters/min} | (liters) |  (pg) (ug/m3) | {pg/m3)
010208W-1 01, 1st floor, West room, South side at Area 28/n 411 394 16193  20.55 12.69

bay doors
Soil remediation outdoors, cutting ducts

& removing indoors

010208W-2 02, 1st floor, center room at South side Area 2/8/01 411 412 1693.3  6.60 3.90
of concrete rack :
Sail remediation outdoars, cutting ducts
& removing indoors

L.

| 010208W-3 03, 2nd floor, center area at S.W. stairs Area 28001 410 4.01 16441 585 . 3.36
to West room

Soil remediation outdoors, cutting ducts

& removing indoors

010208W-4 04, Outdoors, 15 ft S.W. of bidg on Area _ 2/8/01 409 397 16258 <5.0 <3.08

barrier fence at sidewalk
Soil remediation outdoors, cutting ducts

& removing indoors

010208W-5 05, Outdoors, 15 ft N.W. of bidg on Area 7801 409 359 14683 <50  <3.41

apartment fence
Soil remediation outdoors, cutting ducts

& removing indoors

Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quaiity control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 ug/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/ma3 for the 8 hour
TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 ug total lead. )

Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA. -~

NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

This is an elemental analysis, not compound specific.

This repart must not be reproduced except in full
with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The
test report relates only to the item(s) tested.

HEIDT FRUHLINGER, s
LABORATORY DIRERTOR

3137 Diabic Ave s Hayward, CA 94545 » {510) 786-9751 - fax (510) 786-9625 - email kellco@kellco.com
Asbestos « Leaded Paint + Radon « Indoor Air Quality - Consulting « Laboratory Analysis « Site Assessment




KELLCO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
" NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT# 1387 _ :
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 ' KELLCO LOGIN#: 010208W
San Francisco, CA 84177 _ DATE COLLECTED: . 2/8/01
TEL#FAXSE: 415-973-6802 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/9/01
' . DATE ANALYZED: 2/9/01
CLIENT REF#: . DATE REPQORT: 2/15/01
LOCATION: Substation E PAGE#: 2 of 2
408 Linda Ave .
Piedmont, CA ANALYST: J. Neth
‘Q.(i. Dét;w o _ Measured Value Percent Recovery
QC 200.0ug Spike:; 209.0 ug 104.5 9,
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.97 ppm 99.4 9%
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.94 ppm 994 %
QC NIST 2581 SRM ((.449%): . 0.43 % 94,9 %
CLIENT SAMPLE ID ' WORKER DATE | TIME FLOW VOL. | TOTAL ACTUAL g HR |
KELLCO I0# AND DESCRIPTION ' LEAD EXPOSURE TwA
: SS# (min) | (ttersfmin} | (liters) | (ug) {hg/m3) | (pg/m3)
0!0_208W-6 06, On barrier fence at N.W. corner of "Area - U801 409  3.60 14724 <5.0 <3.40
" 420 Linda property ‘ :
Soil remediation outdoors, cutting ducts
& removing indoors . _
'010208W-7 07, On barrier fence at S.E. corner of Area 2801 410 331 13551 <50  <3.69

PG&E site
Soil remediation outdoars, cutting ducts
& removing indoots

[ 010208W-8 08, Outdoors on barrier fence at Area 2RO 400 401 16040 <50  <3.12

* sidewalk outside bay doors
Soil remediation outdoors, cutting ducts
& removing indoors

010208W-9 09, Field Blank - - 7101 , T <50

010208W-10 10, Box Blank _ 213101 <50

————

Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 ug/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 ug/ma3 for the 8 hour
TWA, Reporting fimit is 5.0 pg total lead. : -

Samples analyzed in accardance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA

NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

This is an elemental analysis, not compoynd specific.

HEDI ERUHLINGER, MA

Zal N : This report must not be reproduced except in full
LABORATORY DIRECTOR ' '

with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The
test report relates only o the itemi(s) tested.

3137 Diablo Ave + Hayward, CA 94545 « (S10) 786-9751 - fax (510) 786-9625 « email kellco@kellco.com
Asbestos + Leaded Paint « Radon » Indoor Air Quality « Consulting « Laboratory Analysis + Site Assessment




KELLCDO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY

® NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis
. CLIENT#.1387 7
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric : KELLCO JOB#; 0008-14
® P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010209Q
. ‘ San Francisco, CA 94177 . DATE COLLECTED: 2/9/01
. TEL#FAX: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-89201 ' DATE RECEIVED: 2/9/01
_ DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/01
¢ CLIENT REF#: . | DATE REPORT: 2/15/01
o LOCATION: Substation E | PAGE#: 10f 2
. 408 Linda Ave .
Piedmont, CA ANALYST: J. Neth
® loC.oata Measured Value  Percent Recovery
@  ac200.0ug Spike: 213.0 g 1065 %
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 5.00 ppm 100.0 %
. GC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.97 ppm 99.7 %
. QC NIST 2581 SRM {0.449%): 043 % 96.7 %
@ CLIENT SAMPLE 1D WORKER | DATE | TME | FLOW | VOL | TOTAL| ACTUAL| 8HR |
KELLCO ID# AND DESCRIPTION ) LEAD | EXPOSURE TwA
® - SS# (min) | (itersimin}| (lters) | (ug) | (O/M3) | (ugim3)
. 010209Q-1 01, st floor. 8.E. room, North doorway Area 2/9/01 320 394 1260.8 <5.0 <397
. Equipment mobilization & component
. (panels) removal
@ 101020902 02, Ist floor, North doorway (door Area 2901 320 359 11488 600 522
open) :
. Equipment mobilization & component
. (panels) removal
. 010209Q-3 03, 1st floor, center area, South end of Area 2/9/01 320 4.01 12832, 7.20 5.61
concrete racks '
. Equipment mobilization & component’
(panels) removal .
. 010209Q-4 04, 1st floor, S.W. room South end next Area 2901 320 4.01 1283.2 885 6.90
. to bay doors ‘
- Equipment mobilization & companent
. ™ (panels) remaval
. 010209Q-3 08, 1st floor, 5.W. room, N.W. corner Area 2/9/01 320 4.01 1283.2 1095 8.53.
. Equipment mobilization & component
. {panels) removal
. Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 ug/m3 far the 8 hour
’ . TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 ug total lead.
Samples analyzed in accordanca with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.
. NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also refarenced.
. This is an elemental analysns. nat compound specific.
. "Z B This report must not be reproducad axcept in full
. HEI% RTU;UNSEE M with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The
LABORATORY DIRECTER _ test report relates only to the item(s) tested.
.' 3137 Diablo Ava « Hayward, CA 84545 - (510) 786-9751 » fax (510) 786-9625 - email kellco@kellco.com
. Asbesios + Leaded Paint « Radon * Indoor Air Quality - Consuiting « Laboratory Analysis » Site Assessment




FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#:1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric _ KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#¥: 010209Q
San Francisco, CA 94177 DATE COLLECTED: 2/8/01
TEL#&FAXHE: 415-973-6902 / 415-873-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/9/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/12/01
CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT: 2/15/01
LOCATION: Substation E PAGE# 2af 2
408 Linda Ave '
Piedmont, CA ANALYST: J. Neth
Q.cC. Data Measured Value Parcent Recovery
QC 200.0ug Spike: - 2130 ug 106.5 v
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 5.00 ppm 100.0 %
QC 10.0 ppm Std.. 2.97 ppm 99.7 %
IQC NIST 2581 SRM (0.448%): 043 % 96,7 %
CL[ENT SAMPLE ID WORKER EATE TIME FLOW 1 VOL. | TOTAL ACTUAL BHR
KELLCO 1D# AND DESCRIPTION LEAD EXPOSURE. TWA
55# (min) | (liters/min} | (liters) | (ug) (Hgim3) | (pgim3) -
010209Q-6 06, 2nd floor, center area at tap of East Area 9/01 - 318 401 12752 6.30 4.94
stairs )
Equipment mobilization & component
{panels) removal
010209Q-7 07, Outdoors on barrier fence at Area 2/501 315 3.17 9986 <50 <501
. sidewalk adj to S.E. corner of bldg ’
Equipment mobilization & component
(panels) remaoval
010209Q-8 08, Qutdoors on barrier fence at Area 2/9/01 315 347 9986 <5.0 <5.01
sidewalk next to bay doors
Equipment mobilization & component
(panels) removal
010209Q-9 09, Field Blank 215/01 <5.0
010209Q-10 10, Box Blank 2/9/01 <5.0

Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Referance Material and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 ug/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. QSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour

TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 pg total lead.

Sampies analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.

NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

This is an elemejl analysis, not compo%d :wﬁc.

HE FRUHLINGER, WA,
LABORATORY DIRECTOR

This report must not ba reproduced except in full
with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The

test report relates only to the item(s) testad.

3137 Diablo Ave » Hayward, CA 94545 » (510) 786-9751 « fax (510) 786-9625 - email keiico@kellco.com'
Ashestos « Leaded Paint « Radon - Indocr Air Quality » Consulting - Laboratory Analysis - Sits Assessment




KELLTCO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#:1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric

P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code 824

KELLCO JOB#:
KELLCO LOGIN#:

0008-14
0102121

San Francisco, CA 94177 DATE COLLECTED: 2/12/01
TEL#FAXE: 415-973-6802 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/12/01
‘ - DATE ANALYZED: 2/13/01
'CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT: 2/15/01
LOCATION; Substation E PAGE#: 10f 2
408 Linda Ave
Piedmont, CA ANALYST: J. Neth
Q.C. Data Measured Valus __ Percent Recovery
/QC 200.0ug Spike; 213.0 g 106.5 % Rush
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.94 ppm 98.8 9
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.90 ppm 99.0 %
QC NIST 2581 SRM (0 449%) 042 % 94.3 %
CLIENT SAMPLE D WORKER DATE | TIME FLOW VOL. | TOTAL ‘ACTUAL ‘ g HR
KELLCO 1D# AND DESCRIPTION LEAD | EXPOSURE TWA
- SS# (min) | {litersimin) | (iters) |  (ug) (bg/m3) . (ugim3) |
010212L-1 01, 2nd tlgor, center Area 212001 375 545 20437 9.30 4.55
} Painting, encaping, scraping lgose lead
; paint
010212L.2 02, 2nd floor mezzanine, South end Area 2/12/01 373 545 2032.8 6.60 1.25
Painting, encaping, scraping loose lead
paint
0102121-3 03, 1st tloor, center room . Area 212101 374 545 20383 675 3.31
Painting, encaping, scraping loose lead
! paint
01021214 04, 1st floor, oftice Northwest Area 21401 376. 545 20492 <50 <2.44
Painting, encaping, scraping loose lead
paint 7
01021215 03, Qutside big doors Area 212101 376 545 20492 <50 <2.44

Painting, encaping, scraping loose lead
paint

Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are réported for quality controi
purposes, OSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA, OSHA PEL is 50.0 ug/m3 for the 8 hour

TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 ug total lead.

Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.

NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

This is an elemeptal analysis, not comgpoupd specific,
% E / s

HE!IP! FRUHLINGER
LABORATORY DIR CTOR

3137 Diablo Ave * Hayward, CA 94545 « (510} 786-9751 « fax (510) 786-9625 » email kellco@keilco.com

This report must not be reproduced except in full
with the approval of KELLCO Services, Ing. The
test report rolates only to the item(s) tested.

Asbestos « Leaded Paint » Radon » Indoor Air Quality « Consulting - Laboratory Analysis - Site Assessment




KELLCO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
~NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#:1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010212L
- San Francisco, CA 94177 DATE COLLECTED: 2M12/01
TEL#/FAX#: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED; 2/12/01
: - DATE ANALYZED: 2/13/01
CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT; 2/15/01
LOCATION: Substation E PAGE#: 20f 2
. 408 Linda Ave
Piedmont, CA ANALYST: J. Neth
QC Data ) Measured Value Percent Recovery
QC 200.0ug Spike: 2130 g 106.5 % Rush
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.94 ppm 98.8 %
JQC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.90 ppm 95.0 %
QC MNIST 2581 SRM (0.449%): 0.42 % 94.3 %
| ‘ CLIENT SAMPLE ID WORKER DATE | TIME | FLOW | vOL | TOTAL| ACTUAL | 8HR
"KELECO ID# } AND DESCRIPTION E LEAD EXPOSUR TWA
‘ SS# (mic) | (liters/min) | (liters) |  (ug) (Wg/m3) | (ug/im3) |
s‘ 010212L-6 06, Personal Marvin Peterson  2/12/01 373 234 B728 <50 <5.73 <4.45 3
i Monitoring |
; 010212L-7 07, Personal 211201 e 2.3 8635 <50 <5.79 <4.45
| Encap, scrape loose paint
08, Blank 212001 <50

GionaLg

Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 ug/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour
TWA, Reporting limit is 5.0 g total lead.

Sarnples analyzed in accordance with EPA maethod 7420 for lead analysis by AA.

NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

This is an elemental analysis, not comppund,specific.

HEISI FRUHLINGER, M7A.
LABORATORY DIRECTOR

This report must not be reproduced axcept in full
with the appraval of KELLCO Services, inc. The

test report relates only to the itemy{s) tested.

3137 Diablo Ave * Hayward, CA 94545 + (510) 786-9751 - fax {510) 786-9625 « email kelico@kelico.com
Asbestos « Leaded Paint » Radon = Indoor Air Quality »+ Consulting « Laboratory Analysis - Site Assessmant




KELLCDO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#.1387 )
CLIENT. Pacific Gas and Electric ‘ KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 0102130
San Francisco, CA 94177 DATE COLLECTED: 2M13/01
TEL#FAX#S 415-973-6802 / 415-973-9201 : ' DATE RECEIVED: 2/14/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/14/(1
CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT: 2/18/01
LOCATION; SubstationE PAGE#: 10f 2
408 Linda Ave
Piedmont, CA : ANALYST: J- Neth
la.c. pata Measured Value _ Percent Recovery |
QC 200.0pg Spike: 210.0 yg 105.0 %
QC 5.0 ppm Std.. 4.93 ppm 98.6 %
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.95 ppm 99.5 %
QC NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%): 043 % 94,9 %
| CLIENT SAMPLEID WORKER DATE | TIME | FLOW | VOL. | TOTAL ACTUALJ 8HR
KELLCO 1D# } AND DESCRIPTION LEAD EXPOSUR TWA
| i : 554 {min) | (liters/min} ;| (liters) | (ug) {ug/m3). | (pg/m3)
01021301 01, 2nd Mezzanine, center Area 2/13/01 400 5.45 21800 B8.70 3.99
Painting over loose lead paint
0102130-2 02, 2nd Floor mezzanine, South center Area 2/13/01 400 5.43 21800 1035 475
Painting over loose lead paint
0102130-3 03, Center room, center : © Area 213/01 400 545 21800 <50 <2.29
Painting over loose lead paint
0102130-4 04, Office, Northwest corner Arca 21301 400 545 - 21800 <50 <229
L Painting over loose lead paint
0102130-5 05, Qutside big doors Area 2/13/01 383 545 20873 <50 <240
Painting over loose Yead paint .
Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality oonifol
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 ug/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the & hour
TWA. Reperting limit is 5.0 pg total lead.
Sampies analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.
NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.
This is an elemental analysis, not compound specific.
' This raport must not be reproduced except in full
HEIDI FRUHLINGER, M.A. / A N
LABORATORY DIRECTOR with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The

test report relates anly to the item(s) tested,

3137 Diablo Ave « Hayward, CA 94545 « (510) 756-9751 » fax (510) 786-9625 + email kelico@kellco.com
Asbestos - Leaded Paint » Radon « Indoor Air Quality = Consulting « Laboratory Analysis » Site Assessment




KELLCDO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY

NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#.1387 . i
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCQ JOB#: 0008-14
P.O. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 0102130
San Francisco, CA 94177 DATE COLLECTED: 2/13/01
TEL#EAX# 415-973-6202 / 415-973-9201 DATE RECEIVED: 2/14/01
DATE ANALYZED: 2/14/01
CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT; 2/19/01
LOCATION: Substation E PAGE#: 2 of 2
408 Linda Ave ,
Piedmont, CA ANALYST: J. Neth
QC Data . Measured Value Percent Recovery
QC 200.0ug Spike: 210.0 ug 105.0 9
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.93 ppm 98.6 %
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 995 ppm 595 %
C NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%}): 043 % 94.9 %
N CLIENT SAMFLE IO WORKER DATE | TIME FLOW VOL, | TOTAL ACTUAL §HR |
KELLCO 1D# AND DESCRIPTION LEAD EXPOSURE Twa
- S8 {min) | (liters/min}| (liters) | (ug) {g/m3) | (pg/m3)
102130-6 06, Personal, pump 2713/01 370 234 3658 <50 <35.77 <445 ‘
Painting over loose lead paint
0102130-7 07, Blank 2713701 50
0102130-3 08, Box Blank 2/13/01 <50

Standarg, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are reported for quality control

TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 pg total lead.

This is an elemental analysis, not compound specific.

-

"\
HEIDIFRUHLINGER, Ny/A. / -
LABORATORY DIRECTOR

Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.
NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

purposes, OSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour

This report must not be reproduced except in full
with the approval of KELLCO Services, Inc. The
test report relates only Lo the item(s) tested.

3137 Diablo Ave * Hayward, CA 94545 « {510) 786-3751 - fax {510) 786-9625 - email kellco@kellco.com
Asbestos * Leaded Paint » Radon + Indoor Air Quality + Consulting - Laboratory Analysis » Site Assessment



KELLCDO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Refarence Materiai and Spike values are reported for quality control
purposes. OSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA, OSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour
TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 ug total lead.

" Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lsad analysis by AA.

NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referenced.

This is an elemental analysis, not-.compo specific.

L

REBrFRURLINGER A A / . This report must not be repraduced except in full

with the approval of KELLCQ Services, Inc. The

LABORATORY DIRECTOR test report relates only to the item(s} tested.

3137 Diablo Ave * Hayward, CA 84545 + (510) 786-8751 « fax (510) 786-9625 - email kellco@kellco.com
Asbestos - Leaded Paint » Radon « Indoor Air Quality * Consulting + Laboratory Analysis + Site Assessment

p CLIENT#:1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric ' KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14

o P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010214R
@ San Francisco, CA 94177 - | DATE COLLECTED: 2/14/01
® TEL#FAXH: 415-073-6902 / 415-973-9201 " DATE RECEIVED: 2/14/01

' DATE ANALYZED: 2/15/01
@ CLIENT REF#: DATE REPORT: 2/19/01
@ LOCATION; Substation € ' PAGE#: 1 of 2
. 408 Linda Ave

Piedmont, CA _ ANALYST: J. Neth
® QC Data ' ' Measured Value Percent Recovery .
@  oc 200009 Spike: 2040 g 1020% Rush
QC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.94 ppm 93.8 %

@ oc 100 ppmsta: ~ 9.89 ppm 989 %
® QC NIST 2681 SRM (0.449%): 0.43 % 953 %
® : © . CLIENT SAMPLE ID WORKER | DATE | TIME | FLOW | VOL | TOTAL | ACTUAL | 8HR |
o |KELLCOID# | AND DESCRIPTION LEAD | EXPOSURE TWA
. i 1 _ SS# | (min) (liters/min) ! (liters) | (g} {(Hgim3} | (ug/m3)
. 0102!4R| 01, 2nd ﬂoor center Area 2/14/01 390 545 21255 3555 1672
: Painting over loose lead paint
@ [010214R2° 02, 2nd floor mezzanine, South end Area 140U 389 545 21200 2025 955
. Painting over loose lead paint
® 010214R-3 03, Ist floor, center room Area 401 390 545 21255 2610 1228
. Painting over loose lead paint
® 010214R-4 04, Ist floor, office area, Southwest Area 21401 389 545 21200 1305 6.16
: Painting over loose lead paint
@ (010214R5 05, Outside big doors, Seuth wall Area 214001 390 545 21255 <5.0 <235
. Painting over loose lead paint




KELLCO

FLAME ATOMIC ABSORPTION SPECTROSCOPY
NIOSH Method 7082 for Airborne Lead Analysis

CLIENT#:1387
CLIENT: Pacific Gas and Electric KELLCO JOB#: 0008-14
P.0. Box 770000, Mail Code B24 KELLCO LOGIN#: 010214R
TEL#FAX#: 415-973-6902 / 415-973-9201 ' DATE RECEIVED: 2/14/01
‘ ' DATE ANALYZED: 2/15/01
CLIENT REF#: " DATE REPORT: 2/19/01
LOCATION: Substation E PAGE#:; 2 of 2
408 Linda Ave ' :
Piedmont, CA _ ‘ _ ' _ ANALYST: J. Neth
QC.Data " Measured Value Percent Recovery ' ‘
QC 200 0pg Spike: 2040 g 020% | Rush
JQC 5.0 ppm Std.: 4.94 ppm 988 9 ; :
QC 10.0 ppm Std.: 9.89 ppm 08.9 % ‘
QC NIST 2581 SRM (0.449%): 043 % 953 % ]
‘ CLIENT SAMPLE 1D WORKER | DATE | TIME | FLOW | VOL | TOTAL | ACTUAL | aHR
KELLCO ID# | AND DESCRIFPTION ‘ : LEAD EXPOSURE TwWA
i SS# ¢ {min) l (Ilterslrmn) (liters) | (ug) (Lgim3) | (ug/m3)
. ! - \
010214R-6 06, Personal Maurice - 2/14/01 240 234 3616 <5.0 <9,31 <4,73
Williams, Sr :
Painting
010214R-7 - 07, Blank 214701 <5.0
|
Standard, NIST 2581 Standard Reference Material and Spike values are mpértecl for quality control
purposas. OSHA Action is 30 pg/m3 for the 8 hour TWA. QOSHA PEL is 50.0 pg/m3 for the 8 hour
TWA. Reporting limit is 5.0 ug total lead.
Samples analyzed in accordance with EPA method 7420 for lead analysis by AA.
NIOSH method 7082 for quantitation of lead is also referencad.
This is an elemental analysis, not compoungd specific.
This report must not be reproduced except in full
ﬁé%:ﬁ#g;;ﬂgga CTgF-Q / with the approval of KELLCQ Services, inc. The
_ . test report relates only to the itern(s) tested.

3137 Diablo Ave « Hayward, CA 94545 - (510) 786-9751 « fax (510) 786-9625 + email kellco@kellco.com
Ashestos « Leaded Paint » Radon » Indoor Air Quality « Consulting « Laboratory Anaiysis » Site Assessment




